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June 24, 2025 

Indian River County 
Ms. Wendy Swindell 
Assistant Director, Parks & Conservation 
1509 9th Street SW 
Vero Beach, FL, 32962 

Re: Real Estate Appraisal Report 
12.78-Acres ofResidential & Commercial Land 
Located at 9350 US Highway 1 & 9455 5yd Ave., 
Sebastian, Indian River County, FL 32958 
File Name: AC25-2547 

At your request, we have prepared an appraisal for the above referenced property. The 
subject property is legally described in the accompanying report, of which this letter is 
hereby made a pait of and incorporated therein. This report is for your exclusive use and 
we are not responsible for any unauthorized use. 

This is an Appraisal Report as defined by Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice under Standards Rule 2-2(a). It presents a discussion of the data, reasoning, and 
analyses that were used in the appraisal process to develop the opinion of value. 
Additional supporting documentation concerning the data, reasoning, and analyses is 
retained in our file. 

The subject consists of two adjacent parcels with a total of 12.78-Acres with frontage 
along US Highway 1 and 53rd Avenue in Sebastian. The parcel has approximately 38% 
wetlands as indicated on the U.S. Fish and Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory Maps. 
The property has 11.71 acres of multifamily, RM-6 zoning designation along with 1.07 
acres of CL-Limited Commercial, zoning designation within Indian River County. The 
property is not listed for sale nor under contract for purchase. 

The property is further identified as Indian River County Property Appraiser Parcel IDs 
31392100000005000015.0 and 31392100000006000015.0. 

At the request of the client, the purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the Current Market 
Value of the subject property's Fee Simple estate in its "As Is" condition, effective May 
18, 2025. 



This letter of transmittal is not an appraisal report; however, the attached report sets forth 
the data, research, and analyses that support our value conclusions. Based on the 
appraisal described in the accompanying rep01t, subject to the Limiting Conditions and 
Extraordinary Assumptions, we have made the following value conclusions: 

Value Conclusions 
Premise Interest Appraised Effective Date Value ConcJusion 
Current As Is Market Value Fee Simple 5/18/2025 $1,365,000 

Please reference Page 6 of this report for important information regarding the Limiting 
Conditions and Assumptions; Page 9 for Extraordinary Assumptions, and Page 15 for 
scope of research and analysis for this appraisal, including property identification, 
inspection, highest and best use analysis and valuation methodology. Acceptance of this 
report constitutes an agreement with these conditions and assumptions. 

We certify that we have no present or contemplated future interest in the property beyond 
this estimate of value. The appraiser has not performed any prior services regarding the 
subject within the previous three years of the effective date of this appraisal. The 
intended users of this report is Indian River County c/o Ms. Wendy Swindell, and is 
intended only for use by them in estimating the market value of the subject property. 
Parties who receive a copy of this report do not become a party to the appraiser-client 
relationship and do not become intended users of this report unless the parties were 
specifically identified as such at the time of the engagement for services. 

We believe you will find this report to be self-explanatory; however, you are invited to 
contact us should you have any questions or require further information relative to this 
matter. We thank you for the opp01tunity to provide our professional services. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 

Matthew W. Jehs, MAI Jason Chrlstopher Malick 
Cert Gen RZ2806 Trainee, Rl25267 
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Report Date 6/24/2025 

Inspection Date 5/18/2025 

As Is Date of Value 5/18/2025 

Property Name 

Property Major Type 

Address 

City 

County 
-

State 

Zip 

Tax ID 

Owner 

Land SF 

Acres 

Zoning Type 

Subject Summary 
I 
16643 I Vacant Land I 9350 US Highway 1 

Land 

9350 US Highway 1 

Sebastian 

Indian River 

FL 

32958 

31392100000006000015.0 & 31392100000005000015.0 

t ahn Bay Joan, LLC 

_1~56,~97 

12.78 

CL - Limited CommerciatRM-6 Multifamily 

The property has 11.71 acres ofmultifamily, RM-6 zoning & 1.07 acres of CL-Limited 
Commercial, zoning designations within Indian River County. 

Land Summary 

Parcel ID Gross Land Gross Land Usable Land Usable Land View Access 
Area (Acres) Area (Sq Ft) Area (Acres) Area (Sq Ft) 

31392100000006000015.0 1.07 46,609 1.07 46,609 Average Average 
313921000000_05QO_Q015 .0 11.71 510z..0§! 6.91 l_Q.!,000 Avera~e Ave~~ 

Totals 12.78 556,697 7.98 347,609 Average Average 

Appraiser's Note: While the site is affected by jurisdictional wetlands and portions are not 
likely to support building area, the wetland areas do contribute towards density calculations 
that can be used in the upland areas. 

Value Conclusions 
Premise Interest Appraised Effective Date Value Conclusion 
Current As Is Market Value Fee Simple 5/18/2025 $1,365,000 
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Limiting Conditions and Assumptions 
1. Acceptance of and/or use of this report constitutes acceptance of the following 

limiting conditions and assumptions; these can only be modified by written 
documents executed by both parties. 

2. The values given in this appraisal report represent the opinion of the signers as to the 
values as of the dates specified herein. Values of real estate are affected by an 
enormous variety of forces and conditions which will vary with future conditions, 
sometimes sharply within a short time. Responsible ownership and competent 
management are assumed. 

3. This appraisal report covers the premises herein described only. Neither the figures 
herein nor any analysis thereof, nor any unit values derived therefrom are to be 
constrned as applicable to any other property, however similar the same may be. 

4. It is assumed that the title to said premises is good; that the legal description of the 
premises is correct; that the improvements are entirely and correctly located on the 
property; but no investigation or survey has been made, unless so stated. 

5. The value given in this appraisal report is gross, without consideration given to any 
encumbrance, restriction or question of title, unless so stated. 

6. Information as to the description of the premises, restrictions, improvements and 
income features of the property involved in this report is as has been submitted by the 
applicant for this appraisal or has been obtained by the signer hereto. All such 
information is considered to be correct; however, no responsibility is assumed as to 
the correctness thereof unless so stated in the report. 

7. Possession of any copy of this report does not carry with it the right of publication, 
nor may it be used, or relied upon, for any purpose by anyone other than the client 
without prior written authorization of the client and identified as such herein, and in 
any event, only in its entirety. Parties who receive a copy of this report as a 
consequence of disclosure requirements applicable to our client do not become a 
party to the appraiser-client relationship and do not become intended users of this 
report unless the parties were specifically identified as such by our client at the time 
of engagement for services. 

8. Neither all nor part of the contents of this report shall be conveyed to the public 
through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other media, without the written 
consent of the author; particularly as to the valuation conclusions, the identity of the 
appraiser or the film with which he is connected, or any reference to the Appraisal 
Institute, or to the SRA or MAI designations. 

9. The appraiser herein, by reason of this report is not required to give testimony in 
court or attend hearings, with reference to the property herein appraised, unless 
arrangements have been previously made therefore. 

10. The Contract for the appraisal of said premises is fulfilled by the signer hereto upon 
the delivery of this report duly executed. 

Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 6 



11. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local 
environmental regulations and zoning laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined 
and considered in the appraisal report. Necessary licenses, permits, consents, 
legislative or administrative authority from any local, state or Federal government or 
private entity are assumed to be in place or reasonably obtainable. 

12. The appraiser assumes that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the 
property, subsoil, or structures, which would render it more or less valuable. The 
appraiser assumes no responsibility for such conditions, or for engineering which 
might be required to discover such factors. The appraiser does not consider mineral 
rights. 

13. All data relating to land sales, improved property sales, and comparable rentals used 
in this report are considered to be proprietary; that is, owned by Tuttle-Armfield­
Wagner. It is provided to the client for use within this report only. Any other use or 
distribution of this data without the prior written consent of Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner 
is specifically prohibited. 

14. An environmental assessment was not provided for use in this assignment. No 
evidence of contamination was observed during our inspection, nor did we note the 
presence of commonly known toxic chemicals/hazardous materials. Nonetheless, we 
are not qualified to inspect/evaluate a site for potential hazards or contamination. 
Therefore, lacking contrary information, we assume that no contamination or 
environmental hazards exist that would adversely affect the subject utility and/or 
market value. Accordingly, the market value estimate contained herein is based on 
the accuracy of this assumption (subject to verification via a current environmental 
assessment as conducted by a duly qualified environmental scientist or engineer). 

15. There are no proposed judgments or pending or threatened litigation that could affect 
the value of the property. 

16. If the property is subject to one or more leases, any estimate of residual value 
contained in the appraisal may be particularly affected by significant changes in the 
condition of the economy, of the real estate industry, or of the appraised property at 
the time these leases expire or otherwise terminate. 

17. No consideration has been given to personal property located on the premises or to 
the cost of moving or relocating such personal property; only the real property has 
been considered. 

18. The current purchasing power of the dollar is the basis for the value stated in our 
appraisal; we have assumed that no extreme fluctuations in economic cycles will 
occur. 

19. The value found herein is subject to these and to any other assumptions or conditions 
set forth in the body of this report but which may have been omitted from this list of 
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions. 

Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 7 



20. Information, estimates and op1mons are verified where possible, but cannot be 
guaranteed. Maps and plans provided are intended to assist the client in visualizing 
the property; no other use of these plans is intended or permitted. 

21. Unless stated herein, the property is assumed to be outside of areas where flood 
hazard insurance is mandatory. Maps used by public and private agencies to 
determine these areas are limited with respect to accuracy. Due diligence has been 
exercised in interpreting these maps, but no responsibility is assumed for 
misinterpretation. 

22. It is assumed there are no encroachments, easements or other restrictions which 
would affect the subject property, unless otherwise stated. 

23. This appraisal is to be used only for the purpose stated herein. While distribution of 
this appraisal in its entirety is at the discretion of the client, individual sections shall 
not be distributed; this report is intended to be used in whole and not in part. 

24. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992. We 
have not made a specific survey or analysis of this property to determine whether the 
physical aspects of the improvements meet the ADA accessibility guidelines. In as 
much as compliance matches each owner's financial ability with the cost to cure the 
non-conforming physical characteristics of a property, we cannot comment on 
compliance to ADA. Given that compliance can change with each owner's financial 
ability to cure non-accessibility, the value of the subject does not consider possible 
non-compliance. Specific study of both the owner's fmancial ability and the cost to 
cure any deficiencies would be needed for the Department of Justice to determine 
compliance. 
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Extraordinary Assumptions 

An assumption is a statement or condition which is presumed or assumed to be true and from 
which a conclusion can be drawn. An extraordinary assumption is an assumption which if 
found to be false could alter the resulting opinion or conclusion. We note that the use of the 
following Extraordinary Assumptions might have an effect on assignment results if later 
found out to be untrue or faulty. 

Extraordinary Assumptions 
US Fish & Wildlife National Wetland Inventory Maps indicate the presence of 4.8 acres 
(37.5% ofthe parcel). We were not provided with any documentation by ownership regarding 

wetlands delineation and are not qualified to detennine exactly how much of the site is 
wetlands and of what quality and type. However, we assume the information provided by the 

National Wetlands Inventory Map is accurate that the site, in its entirety, is considered 

wetlands. 

A cunent professional title search was not available for our use in this assignment. Therefore, 
we assume that no -ase• nts, encroachments, or deed restrictions exist which would 

adversely affect t and hence market value, other than as descnbed herein. 

We assrune tha hat is zoned RM-6 and is affected by jurisdictional wetland 
areas could like ot support uilding development but that the wetland areas do contnbute 

towards density lculations at can be used in the upland areas. If found to be untrue, this 
could impact the vah,,,..__a....f1clusions presented in this appraisal report. 
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Identification of Subject 
The subject consists of two adjacent parcels with a total of 12.78-Acres with frontage along 
US Highway 1 and 53rd Avenue in Sebastian. The parcel has approximately 38% wetlands 
as indicated on the U.S. Fish and Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory Maps. The property 
has 11.71 acres of multifamily, RM-6 zoning designation along with 1.07 acres of CL­
Limited Commercial, zoning designation within Indian River County. The property is not 
listed for sale nor under contract for purchase. 

The property is further identified as Indian River County Property Appraiser Parcel ID 
31392100000006000015.0 and 31392100000005000015.0 with Tax Account ID 36199 and 
36212. 

Purpose of the Appraisal 
At the request of the client, the purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the Current 'As Is ' 
Market Value of the subject property's Fee Simple estate effective May 18, 2025. The 
"Market Value" and "Fee Simple" interests are defined in the Addendum. 

Client 
This appraisal report has been prepared for Indian River County, c/o Ms. Wendy Swindell, 
Assistant Director, Parks and Conservation, located at 1509 9th Street SW, Vero Beach, FL 
32962. 

Intended Use and User of Appraisal 
Intended user of the report is specifically identified as the client. Parties who receive a copy 
of this report do not become a party to the appraiser-client relationship and do not become 
intended users of this report unless the parties were specifically identified as such at the time 
of the engagement for services. 
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Intended user of the report is specifically identified as the client. Parties who receive a copy 
of this report do not become a party to the appraiser-client relationship and do not become 
intended users of this report unless the parties were specifically identified as such at the time 
of the engagement for services. 

The client will rely upon this appraisal for internal use, including but not limited to, 
rendering a decision relative to purchase of all or a portion of the property rights of the 
subject property. 

This report is not intended for any other use or user. No one other than the named client or 
any other party not identified as an intended user should use or rely on this appraisal for any 
purpose. Such parties are advised to obtain an appraisal from an appraiser of their own 
choosing if they require an appraisal for their own use. 

Owner of Record and Sales History 
The Indian River County Property Appraiser's Record Card indicates current ownership is 
listed as Palm Bay Joan, LLC. The parcel has been under this ownership since August 12, 
2014 when it was acquired for $250,000 from Preston State Bank f/k/a Dallas State Bank. 
The subject is not listed for sale nor under contract for purchase. 

Based on Information obtained from the client, various recognized published data sources 
and / or the county assessor's records, the subject property ownership history has no prior 
sales in the last three years. 

This information was verified with the Indian River County Property Appraiser records. We 
assume this information is accurate as described by ownership and public records, however, 
if further verification is required, we strongly suggest it be obtained via a cunent title search. 

Existing Leases, Rentals or Use Agreements 
The subject parcel is a vacant land parcel. There are no leases or use agreements in place. 

Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 11 



Legal Description 
The following Legal Description was obtained via Indian River County and Clerk of Circuit 
Court Indian River County. We assume it is correct but strongly advise a cmTent title policy 
be obtained if further verification is necessary. 

Address: No Assigned Address (95th Street), Sebastian, Indian River County, FL 32958 

Parcel ID: 31392100000006000015.0 and 31392100000005000015.0 

PucelA: 

From the Southeast corner of Government Lot 6, or the Southeast corner ofthe Southwest 1/4 or the Southwcrt 1/4 of 
Section 21, Township 3l South, R1mge 39 East, [ndian River County, Florida; run North on the East bOUDdary Une of 
:uld Lot 6 a distance of 280 feet to a Point ofBeginning. From said Point of Beginning run South 56 degrees 21' West 
a distance of 143.24 feet to a point on the East llne of the new Right or Way or U.S. Highway #I; thence 111t1 North 63 
degrees 27' West on said new Right of Way llne a distance of 200 feet. Then« North 29 degrees 30' East a distance 
of231.86 feet to a point on the said East boundary line ofGovernment Lot 6; thence run South to Point ofBcglnnlng; 
said land lying and being in Indian River County, Florida. 

Parcel B: 

Beginning at a point 298 feet North of the Southwest corner of Govcrnme11t Lot 5, Scclion 21, Township 31 South, 
Range 39 ENt, thence run North 75 deg.recs 00" East 82.85 feet; thence run Northwe$terly and parallel to the East 
Right of W:ay of U.S. HigJ!way No. 1 • distance of 179.42 feet to a point on said west boundary of said Government 
Lot 5; thence run South along sa.ld West boundary a distance of 18"2.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. Said land lying 
and being in Government Lot S, Section 21, Township 31 South, Range 39 East, Indian River County, Florida. 

Boundary Map 
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Aerial 

Eagle View 

The aerial depictions are from the Indian River County Property Appraiser records. The 
property boundaries are not exact. They are for illustrative purposes only. 
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Scope of Work 
According to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, it is the 
appraiser's responsibility to develop and report a scope of work that results in credible 
results that are appropriate for the appraisal problem and intended user. Therefore, the 
appraiser must identify and consider: 

• the client and intended users of the report as well as the intended use; 
• assignment conditions; 
• typical client expectations; and 
• typical appraisal work by peers for similar assignments. 

Scope Summary - Definition of the Problem 
Problem 
The purpose ofthe appraisal is to estimate the Ctment Market Value ofthe Fee Simple interest ofthe 

subject property on an 'As ls' basis. 

Intended Use 
The client will rely upon this appraisal for internal use, including but not limited to, rendering a decision 

relative to purchase ofall or a portion ofthe property rights ofthe subject property. 

_!nte_nded _!Jser(s) _ _ _ ______ _ 
Intended user ofthe report is specifically identified as the client. Parties who receive a copy ofthis 
report do not become a party to the appraiser-client relationship and do not become intended users of 

this report mtless the parties were specifically identified as such at the time ofthe engagement for 

services. 

Apprai~al Report __ _ 
Based on the intended users understanding ofthe subject's physica~ economic and legal 

characteristics, and the intended use ofthis appraisa~ an appraisal report format was used. _ _ 
This is an Appraisal Report as defined by Uniform Standards ofProfessional Appraisal Practice under 

Standards Rule 2-2(a). It presents a discussion ofthe data, reasoning, and analyses that were used in 

the appraisal process to develop the opinion ofvalue. Additional supporting documentation concerning 
the data, reasoning, and analyses is retained in our file. 

Utilized Approaches to Value 

Cost Approach 

The subject is vacant land and this method does not accurately reflect market participant actions. 
r­

Sales Comparison Approach x 

There is adequate data to develop a value estimate and this approach reflects market behavior 

for this property type. 

lIncome Approach 

The subject is vacant land and this method does not accurately reflect market participant actions. 

Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 15 
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Scope of Work 
Property Identification 
The subject has been identified by the assessors' parcel number, legal description, and address. 

Is this a 'L~nd O!!:ly' ~PP_!1lisal? 
yes 

~spection 
An inspection ofthe subject property has been made, with photographs. 

Zonif!g 
A review ofzoning and applicable land use controls has been made. 

Market Analysis -
The subject marketing area and surrounding neighborhoods within the county were examined in order 

to detennine factors that significantly affect the subject property. Local land use policies, corrnnunity 

support facilities, traffic patterns, demographics, and development trends were considered. A 

summa1y ofthe most pertinent details is presented. 

Highest ~nd ~~st Use Analysis _ 
An "As Vacant" and "As Improved" H&BU analysis for the subject has been made. Physically 

possible, legally pennissible and financially feasible uses were considered, and the most reasonably 

probable and maximally productive use was concluded. 

Information Sources 
The appraiser maintains a comprehensive database for this market area and has reviewed the market 

for sales, rentals and listings relevant to this analysis. In addition, market data acquired in the course of 

previous appraisal work is retained in the appraiser's work files. Other sources include, but are not 

limited to the following: Multiple Listing Services, public records, interviews with brokers, buyers, and 

sellers, appraisal files, published articles and surveys. Information pertaining to this data was verified 

by one or more parties involved with, or having reliable knowledge 0£ each individual transaction 

when possible. 

Information Not Available 
We had sufficient infomiation to conclude a reliable value conclusion. 

Comments 
The employed methods and level ofanalysis provides a credible value conclusion for the subject 

property. 

Competency Comment .. ___ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ _ __ 
The person( s) signing this report are licensed to appraise real prope1ty in the state the subject is 

located. They a:ffinn they have the experience, knowledge, and education to value this type property. 

They have previously appraised similar real estate. 
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Location Maps 
Regional Perspective 
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Neighborhood Perspective 

Orch1H 

t85th St 
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Neighborhood Analysis 
Location and General Data 
The property is in the central portion of Indian River County. Indian River Com1ty is 
located on the coast of east-central Florida. Indian River County is about a 1. 5 hour's 
drive south of the Kennedy Space Center and 1-1/2 hours due southeast of Disney World. 
It is just south of the midpoint between Miami and Jacksonville. Indian River County is 
one of the top 100 wealthiest counties in the country. 

Indian River County has five incorporated municipalities and ten census-designated 
unincorporated neighborhoods. The 2020 Bureau of Economic and Business Research of 
the University of Florida estimated that approximately 95% of the population resides in 
unincorporated districts. This is fol1owed by 16% in Sebastian (the most populous city) 
and 11 % in Vero Beach, with the balance in Fellsmere, Indian River Shores, and Orchid. 
Because of its location: Sebastian, Vero Beach, and unincorporated area market 
influences affect the subject property. 

There are five municipal jurisdictions within the County: Fellsmere, Sebastian, Vero 
Beach, Indian River Shores, and Orchid. The eastern third of the County lies between the 
Atlantic Ocean to the east and Interstate 1-95 to the west. The western two-thirds of the 
County is primarily agricultural or conservation land. The Urban Service Area (where 
municipal utilities are available) is generally east of 1-95 except for the city of Fellsmere, 
which is mostly west of I-95. In Indian River County, the historic pace of development 
has been moderate, slightly above Florida's growth rate but slightly below the average 
growth rate in the Treasure Coast Region. 

The subject is located northeast of Wabasso Causeway bridge that connects the mainland 
to the barrier islands to the east and form the subject's southern neighborhood boundary. 
North of the subject is the city of Sebastian and the Sebastian River that forms the border 
between Indian River and Brevard Counties. To the east the neighborhood extends to the 
Indian River. To the west the neighborhood is bounded by Interstate 95. 

The subject's immediate area is mostly residential development. 

While much of the population for Indian River County is concentrated along the Indian 
River, the county's western portion is heavily influenced by agricultural land. As a result, 
there is a noticeable transition of housing and population density extending from east to 
west. 

To the east of 1-95, there is a high agricultural and residential land concentration with 
small pockets of industrial zoned land. The subject lies within one of these small pockets. 
The majority of industrial land in this area is primarily owned by Indian River County 
Solid Waste Disposal and the Indian River Industrial Eco-District Campus. Oslo Park, 
Light Industrial District, is another small industrial area just outside the neighborhood 
boundary to the south. This industrial district is fully developed. Overall, the subject's 
immediate area is dominated by agricultural residential land uses with few available areas 
that permit industrial development. 
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The Indian River County Landfill, is another industrial area, and is dependent upon 
special district status known as the Indian River County Solid Waste Disposal District 
(S.W.D.D.). This landfill is a Class I landfill that operates as a co-disposal of municipal 
solid waste, construction & demolition debris, recyclable materials, and household 
hazardous material. Republic Services contractually operates and maintains the landfill. 

To the west ofl-95, agricultural land and two large conservation areas dominate land use. 
The Blue Cypress Conservation Area is a 61,000-acre conservation area located north of 
S.R. 60. Fort Drum Marsh Conservation Area is south of S.R. 60 and has nearly 21,000 
acres. These conservation areas are part of the Upper St. Johns River Basin Project 
implemented by the district and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 

Also, to the west of I-95 there is a 955-acre solar panel farm. This ground-mounted solar 
farm project, known as Pelican Solar Energy Center, was constructed and is managed by 
FPL. FPL is an electric company that generates, transmits, distributes, and sells electricity 
to Indian River County and other surrounding counties. The construction of this solar 
farm started in 2020 and entered into commercial operation in March 2021. The project 
cost $110,761,000 to construct and supplies enough energy to power 15,000 households 

Commercial Development 
The closest build-up of shopping facilities is northwest of the subject at the intersection 
of Barber St. and US Highway 1. This is a modest commercial area anchored by Publix, 
Walgreens, Truist Bank, and Bamboo Court Chinese Restaurant. The majority of 
commercial improvements are located along US 1 and include various shopping plazas, 
strip centers, office buildings, banking facilities, restaurants, and numerous other 
commercial properties. 

Current neighborhood uses consist primarily of multi and single-family development. 
There are commercial and retail sectors across the more general landscape with a few 
offices and industrial business parks. 

At the northwest corner of Barber Street, is the Indian River Shopping Plaza. Publix is 
the primary anchor store, with a Truist Bank occupying an outparcel. Additionally, there 
is a Walgreens located on the southwest comer. This location is within three miles of the 
subject property. 
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At the intersection of S. Highway 1 and 9th Street SW. There is a heavy concentration of 
national car dealerships such as Nissan, Kia, and Jeep/Dodge. Also located at this 
intersection is South Vero Square, a 147,417 square foot neighborhood retail center 
anchored by a Publix grocery store and includes several major fast-food chains on out 
parcels, such as Wendy's and McDonald's. 

Along S.R. 60, west of 58th Avenue is the Indian River Mall, a larger regional mall. 
There are four anchor stores and two smaller shopping centers. This location is within six 
miles of the subject property. The mall was completed in late 1995. A 24 screen AMC 
theater has since been added. Anchor stores include JC Penney's, Dillard's, and Macy's. 
Target and Lowe's anchor the two adjoining shopping centers. 

Ryanwood Shopping Center is at the northeast corner of State Road 60 and 58th Avenue. 
This shopping center contains a Publix grocery store and Books a Million, as maJor 
tenants, along with Bank of America and Burger King on out parcels. 

Development at the comer of State Road 60 and 58th Avenue includes a Walgreens, a 
Sam's Club, and a Walmart Superstore. The southwest comer of this intersection includes 
Home Depot and a CVS Drugs, McDonalds, and Ruby Tuesday on out-parcels. A new 
Chipotle Grill was constructed in 2013 adjacent to McDonald's. Indian River Community 
College and Indian River Charter High School are located southwest ofHome Depot. 
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Institutional and Recreational Development 
The defined area also includes a number of public and private support facilities. Public 
and private schools are also represented in the defined area. The Indian River State 
College campus is situated south of S.R. 60, and west of 58th Avenue on College Lane. 
Indian River State College offers undergraduate and post-graduate programs in a variety 
of subjects. 

Pelican Island Elementary School is located just north of the subject along Schumann 
Drive. Additionally, three additional large public schools (Treasure Coast Elementary 
School, Sebastian River Middle School and Sebastian River High School) are located 
west of the subject. 

Recreation facilities located within close prox1m1ty to the subject include the West 
Wabasso Park (County owned) and Johns Island Club West Golf Course (privately 
owned). Additionally, RedStick Golf Club is located southeast of the subject. 

In addition to the larger recreational facilities, several commercial recreational facilities 
are located in the area, including the Safari Golf and Games on 9th Street SW and Skate 
Factory on 27th Avenue SW. We conclude the subject market area is well served by 
public and private institutional and recreational facilities. 

The Vero Beach Municipal Airport, and related airport development, is located within ten 
miles of the subject to the south The airport was a naval air base in World War II. After 
the war, the base was turned over to the City of Vero Beach. In recent years it has been 
considerably upgraded with an FAA air traffic control tower, three runways, airfield 
lighting, and other amenities. 

Piper Aircraft is headquartered at Vero Beach for their research and development center, 
which was also bnilt on part of the grounds of the former naval air station. Piper has not 
recently released its employment figures, although recent figures showed the company 
employing more than 1,000 at its Vero Beach facility. 

The Vero Beach Municipal Airport building was recently renovated and expanded at the 
cost of approximately $6.5 million. About 65 percent of the cost, or $4.2 million, was 
provided by state grants. The remainder came from money raised at the airport that goes 
into a special airport fund. No locally derived property tax money was used. The Vero 
Beach Regional Airport building expansion was from 11,000 square feet to more than 
22,000 square feet and includes six offices (with one able to be subdivided) ranging from 
300 to 1,200 square feet plus open areas that can be used for car rental or charter air 
services. 

New landscaping and an exterior memorial courtyard detailing the airport's history, 
including a plaque listing people who died during training at the former World War II 
Naval Air Station, were completed. A lobby area has televisions and wireless internet 
connection for people waiting for planes or viewing airplanes coming and going. C.J. 
Cannon's restaurant within the terminal building expanded from 3,878 to 7,475 square 
feet, including a new banquet facility and Internet cafe area outside the main restaurant. 
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In addition to being a center for aviation, Vero Beach Municipal Airport is a center for 
commercial and industrial development and is home to over 100 non-aviation businesses. 

Medical Development 
The subject is located approximately 9 miles north of the Cleveland Clinic Indian River 
Hospital, a 332-bed, not-for-profit hospital offering comprehensive medical services to 
the Treasure Coast community. The Welsh Heart Center, Scully-Welsh Cancer Center, 
and Scully Endoscopy Center offer full-service programs and a multidisciplinary 
approach. Healthcare professionals represent specialties including orthopedic services, 
minimally invasive vascular surgery, neurosurgery, stroke services, robotic surgery, a 
state-of-the-art wound healing center, bariatric surgery, and the only maternity wing in 
the community. The hospital features all private rooms and is the largest private-sector 
employer in Indian River County. 

In Sebastian, north of the subject, the Sebastian River Medical Center is located in the 
Roseland area. This privately-owned hospital serves northern Indian River County and 
southern Brevard County. 

The Sebastian River Medical Center is the primary care provider for the northern Indian 
River County area and has become a powerful magnet for neighborhood medical 
office/services growth. In addition, the hospital underwent a $25 million expansion that 
included a new three-story tower. The first floor has a 16-bed intensive care unit, while 
the second and third floors feature 42 additional private patient suites. 

However, after this expansion, they have embarked on an even more extensive $65 
million expansion set to provide another 48 private patient rooms. The 90,000square-foot 
expansion was announced in January 2016 by former owner Community Health Systems 
Inc. and was expected to be completed in 2018. But the acquisition of Sebastian River 
Medical Center by Steward in May 2017 changed the construction timeline. The most 
recent expansion was completed in June of 2020. 

Recently, The 2022 report of Best-Performing cities was released. Sebastian-Vero Beach 
had been ranked in the top IO out of 201 US metros, rising from #9 in 2020 to #8 in 2021. 
However, the 2022 report saw a slight slide down 11 places to being ranked in the top 20 
at #19. These top-ranking small cities see driving growth from retiree communities, 
tourism, medical services, and construction sectors. Sebastian-Vero beaches are tourist 
destinations and a hub for medical services. These two sectors are the key factors in 
driving growth, with manufacturing being a core economic driver. 
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Below, is the top IO highlight from the Milken Institute Report: 

Gained 1 rank Indicator Rank 

Job growth (2014-19) 13.8% 16th 

Job growth (2018-19) 1.6% 45th 

Wage srowth (2014-19) 31. 5% 20th 

Wt13t s,owth (2018-19) 6.2% 19th 

Shon-tmnJob growth (10/2019-10/2020) -2.6'6 40th 

H".,i,-ttchGDPgrowth (2014-19) 39.7% 35th 

High-ttchGDPgrowth (2018-19) 7.8'6 42nd 

1,igh-ttch GDPCDl!ct'lllration (2019) LQ: 0.62 50th 

Number ofhish-tteh industries /2019) 2 74th 

Households with broadband occm (2019) 84.1'6 108th 

Households with affordable homitt:I costs (2014-18) 70.4% 136th 

Households with affordable housins costs (2019) 73.1% 122nd 

Assets 
The rei:ion boasts two high-tech specializations, with two 
adjacent, budding industries. 

Liabilities 
~ metro's consumption-spending bas.ed industries are 

particularly exposed to COVI0-19's economic impacts. 

SEBASTIAN 
VERO BEACH FLODIDA MSA 

Rising one rank on the wings of the aerospace 
industry, Sebastian, Florida, finishes eighth in the 

2021 rankings. As in previous years, wages have 

consistently grown, ranking 19th in our one-year 
and 20th in our five-year indicators. Employment 

growth also remains steady- increasing 1.6 percent 
from 2018· 19 (45th) and 13.8 percent from 2014•19 
(16th)- driven by growth in health care, professional 

and business services, and construction jobs.96 

The metro's industrial mix largely reflects its 
desirability as a prime tourism and retirement hub. 
The median age in the metro is 54.5,97 compared to 
38.5 years old nationally." The region also draws 

some 900,000 visitors peryear, generating roughly 
1,000 local jobs and $93.2 million in business 

revenues." The large retiree and tourist populations 

are a boon for local business and service spending. 
However, given pandemic•related t ravel shutdowns 

and COVID·19's disproportionate effect on the 
elderly, these twin factors will complicate economic 
recovery. 

Apart from the ser11ice sector and consumption 

work, the regional economy also includes two high• 
tech specializations (74th): commercial and service 
industry machinery manufacturing (LQ of 1.74) and 

aerospace parts manufacturing (LQ of 3.5). As such, 

the city ranks in the top quarterof all small cities 
for high·tech concentration (50th). Future economic 

development activity should emphasize preparation 

for budding adjacent industries with strong potential, 
for instance, architectural and engineering ser11ices 

(LQ of 0.99) and medical and diagnostic laboratories 
(LQ of 0.98). 

According to an article published by Sebastian Daily on May 7, 2019, Sebastian ranked 
second, just under Naples, Florida, for booming southern economies. Below is an excerpt 
from the article of the top 5: 

"Sebastian was ranked number 2 on the list of southern cities where business is booming, 
and salaries are rising, according to CNBC. To rank the top "boomtowns," or cities that 
meet the criteria, the study looked at five-year data on population, housing, GDP and per 
capita income from the U.S. Census Bureau's 2017 American Community and the 
Bureau of Economic Analysis. 
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The Top 9 Southern Cities: 

I. Naples, Florida 
Personal income growth, 2012 to 2017: 22.8% 
Population growth, 2012 to 2017: 6.8% 
GDP increase, 2012 to 2017: 34% 

2. Sebastian, Florida 
Personal income growth, 2012 to 2017: 20.9% 
Population growth, 2012 to 2017: 9.3% 
GDP increase, 2012 to 2017: 23.5% 

3. Fayetteville, Arkansas 
Personal income growth, 2012 to 2017: 23.4% 
Population growth, 2012 to 2017: 10.4% 
GDP increase, 2012 to 2017: 37.6% 

4. Raleigh, North Carolina 
Personal income growth, 2012 to 2017: 15% 
Population growth, 2012 to 2017: 11% 
GDP increase, 2012 to 2017: 33% 

5. Miami, Florida 
Personal income growth, 2012 to 2017: 17.7% 
Population growth, 2012 to 2017: 10.2% 
GDP increase, 2012 to 2017: 29.4% ... 

The report says the Top 9 cities are good alternatives for people who want to avoid 
notoriously expensive cities, such as New York or San Francisco, because they "offer 
incentives, such as a more affordable cost-of-living or a higher paycheck - or 
both," GOBankingRates reports. Nationally, Sebastian ranks number 3 on the list. 
Sebastian ranks in the top 10 for the highest percentage increase in population, with a 
five-year population change of 2,042. It also ranks in the top IO for the highest 
percentage increase in income due to its five-year wage increase of$12,647". 
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Neighborhood Residential Development 
Residential development within the area had experienced a steady growth rate. Demand 
for this area had historically been for retirement honsing along the Indian River Lagoon 
and US One with a family housing orientation in the areas west of US One. Pelican Point, 
River Run and Reflections on the River are three riverfront condo projects developed in 
the late l 980's to early l 990's. Two newer riverfront condo projects were completed in 
2007. These projects are located on the west side of Indian River Drive in the north 
portion of the neighborhood. The northern most project is located about ¼ mile south of 
Roseland Road and is known as The Inlet at Sebastian. Farther south, about ¼ mile south 
of Davis Street, Sebastian Riverfront Condo Resort has been developed. 

Much like the rest of the Florida market, Sebastian/north Indian River County has 
strengthened over the last few years; the most dominate current interest in residential 
housing is for single family home development in platted subdivisions. 

Graves Brothers Companies, a citrus grower located in the unincorporated area of Indian 
River County, had requested voluntary annexation of 1,110-acres on County Road 510, a 
plan that eventually could bring more than 3,500 more homes to Sebastian. However, due 
to a judge's rejection of the annexation, the ruling would need to be appealed. The panel 
ofjudges ruled the annexation null and void due to improper notification. 

Statistics developed by the REALTORS® Association of Indian River County through 
its Multiple Listing Service and in conjunction with Florida REALTORS® reflect the 
following for Historic Sales Price Trend through February 2025 in Indian River County. 

As illustrated in the following chart, the median sale price has increased overall from 
2019 through 2023. 

Indian Rlsor County Housing MarketTrend~ 
Wlutls.1'1"bou~rit:nwkt-tNielnkldl!klRlffl.COOr1t)'tO!tby7 

lit l"cUUY.Y 202S,.. IN!iis'l lfM.'t C<ka'i!)' oome Pt.icts ~et- W L0%_tiH_Tlllbl t'4 t>?la5t)~Jit. !i€§<ig _!ex aJnedii:arl llt!t:e of_ 'S-,100K. Oil a\'c"afC:!.'1 ~ «1 INliJfl R!vet 
Counti,, wl1.ift~ lOS d.~ QI} the ,ra,1 li,c,l ~p;ire,;I 1Q"a2 !J,1'>~ L\:$.t }/1,\:n; ltta~ 'M'fC 271 l!Olll~ !;cli! !n k-bn;.;:iry U:it yr,;.ir, Up flvlTl 262 U\.t )\";'II'. 

272 105 

IIIHJ.omeTyPt'Sa • 

Inman River County Residential Market Activity 
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A quick recap of the Sebastian-Vero Beach Residential Report for May 2025: 

CLOSED SALES MEDIAN SALE PRICE 

*-8.8% 273 $ma,
,maeo 

•A DOLLAR VOLUME NEW PENDING SALES 

*·22% $1 50 Mllllon 259rmu 
f9II aoo 

While still undoubtedly a sellers' market, this data suggests a softening of the residential 
real estate market. This change is likely due to macroeconomic headwinds related to 
near-record-high inflation rates, increases in borrowing costs, and looming fears of 
recession. Though the real estate market on a national level has clearly shifted, it is still 
unclear what impact softening macroeconomic indicators will have on the MSA, given 
the high levels of immigration that continues to bolster local demand for residential real 
estate. 

Traffic Count Map 
A traffic count map is illustrated below. In the subject's immediate area, traffic along the 
western boundary of the subject property along U.S. Highway l in the immediate area 
has traffic levels tracked at 24,500 vehicles per day. 53rd A venue does not have traffic 
tracked as this is a rural residential roadway. 
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Access and Linkages 
U.S. Highway One is a north/south connector that extends throughout Indian River and 
Indian River Counties, generally running parallel to the western shoreline of the Indian 
River. U.S. One is the primary connector between Vero Beach and retail/employment 
centers to the south and to the north to the cities of Pahn Bay and Melbourne. 

Interstate 95 (I-95) is the main highway on the East Coast of the United States, 
paralleling the Atlantic Ocean from Maine to Florida. It is the longest north-south 
Interstate highway, and it passes through more states - fifteen - than any other Interstate. 
In Indian River County, there are two interchanges; C.R. 512 and S.R. 60 in Vero Beach. 

The State Road 60 corridor (20th Street) is located south of the subject property. This 
road predominantly characterizes an office corridor between downtown and 43rd 
Avenue, although the uses shift to becoming characterized by major retail beyond 43rd 
Avenue to the west. This corridor has experienced good real estate activity over the past 
two years, including multiple vacant land purchases, multiple improved property 
purchases, and renovation projects. 

U.S. One, through the Cities of Sebastian, Roseland, and Vero Beach, has been upgraded 
with new turning lanes, landscaped medians, and a bike path. While the road was not 
widened, the project improved storm water drainage and traffic flow. Traffic signals are 
located at major intersections. 

Access to the subject neighborhood is via 95th St., which intersects with US Highway 1 
95thapproximately ¼ mile to the west. Street is an east-west residential road that 

connects and terminates at S. Highway 1 to the west. Interstate 95 access requires travel 
to S.R. 512 to the north or S.R. 60 to the south. The relative centralization of the subject 
with respect to Interstate 95 points of access results in Below Average marks for 
Interstate Accessibility. 

53rdThe subject has frontage along its eastern boundary with Avenue, a county­
maintained roadway, however, the paved portion terminates near the southeastern corner 
of the property. 

A survey of the property was requested, but not provided. For site information we used 
the information on the IRCPAO record card. It indicates that the subject does not have 
direct frontage 95th Street nor 53,d Ave. as it appears there are areas of wetlands and 
culverts on the northern and eastern elevations. We assume this information is accurate. 
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Demographics 
For demographic data, we have included a detailed analysis of the neighborhood 
provided by ESRI, the endorsed GIS firm utilized by both the Appraisal Institute and 
CCIM members. This data incorporates information reported by U.S. Bureau of the 
Census, 2000 Census of Population and Housing. ESRI then makes credible forecasts for 
2020 and 2025. ESRI converted 1990 Census data into 2000 geography. Due to the 
geographical factors presented by the Indian River Lagoon, the most appropriate study 
areas are 5, 10, and 15-minute drive times. 

Population and income information for the five, ten and fifteen-minute drive times are 
shown on the following tables. All three study areas have slight increases forecast for 
population levels. The fifteen-minute drive time area has the greatest income levels. 

FellS111ere 

Indian River 

,....., 
~ 

Grant 

50 US H

Vero Beech 
satth 

(Site to Do Business 5, 10, and 15-minute drive-time) 

,ghway 1 Seba5tian. Rorid.1.32958 
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e esri· Community Profile 
THE' SCIENCE Of W:HEU' 9350 US Highway 1, Sebastian, Florida, 32958 Pn,par«l by Esri 

Drive ome: 5, 10, 15 minute radii 

5 ntinutes 10 minutes 15 minute.s 
Popu~tion Sun,mary 

2010 Total Population 
2020 Total Populotion 

2020 Group Quarters 
2024 Totol Popul•tion 

2024 Group Quart<!rs 
2029 Total l>opulation 

2024-2029 Annual Rat" 
2024 Total Daytim<, Population 

Y/orlcers 
Residents 

Hou..hold Summary 
2010 Housoholds 

2010 Average Household Size 
2020 Total Hou.set.olds 

2020 Av~g& l!ouahold Siz" 
2024 Hous_-hc,lds 

2024 Aver.tg~ Househotd Size 
2029 Households 

2029 Average Household Size 
2:024-202.9 Annual Rate 

2010 Fam,k• • 
2010 Avuago Family Siz• 

2024 Fam,~os 
2024 Avenge Family S~ 

2029 Famih• 
2029 Av•D9• Family S iu 
2024-2029 AMual Rate 

Housing Unit Sum1uary 
2000 Hou-sing Uni~ 

0,vner Occupied Hcusmg Units 
Ronter Occupied Housing Units 
VKant Hpusin,g Units 

2010 Housin,g Units 
011ner Occupied Houiing Units 
Ref\ter Occupied Housing Units 
VKant Housing Un?t$ 

2020 Housing Units 
Owner Occupied Hou,ing Units 
Jlenter Oocupied Housing Units 
Vacant Ho.using Units 

2024 HousiM Units 
Owner Occupied Housing llnlts 
Renter Ottupied Housing Units 
V=nt Housing Units 

2029 Housing Uni t!! 
Own1< Occupiltd l!ousing Units 
R1ntter OcOJpied Housin9 Units 
v~~t Housino Units 

3,274 
3,673 

g 
3,939 

9 
4,246 

1.51'!1, 
4,095 
1,403 
2,692. 

1,601 
2.04 

1 ,854 
1.98 

1,966 
2.00 

2,12.3 
2.00 

l,55'l4. 
1,01 7 

2.50 
1,1g5 

2.55 
1,290 

2.54 
1,54% 

1,898 
63.2% 
16.4% 
20.4% 
2, 135 

60.0'l', 
15.0'llo 
25.0'll, 
2,356 

63.5'!1, 
15.2% 
18.3'1', 
2,431 

66.8'!1, 
14.1% 
19 .1'!1, 
2,604 

69.4'!1, 
12,l 'llo 
18.5% 

22.. ~53 54, 156 
26, 126 M,619 

24 488 
-28, 505 70,318 

24 482 
30,803 74,931 
1.56% 1.28% 
27, 781 70,836 
9,455 25, 121 

18,326 45,115 

10,058 23,819 
2.23 2 .26 

12,040 29,024 
2.17 2.21 

13,142 31,681 
2. 17 2.20 

14,239 33,876 
2. 16 2.20 

1.62'!1, 1.35'!1, 
6,764 15,781 

2.67 2 .72 
8,632 20,715 

2.63 2,68 
9,351 22,158 

2.62 2.66 
1.61% l.36'l!t 

8,872 20,278 
72,0'lf, 67.2% 
14.0'l!o 17.8'11, 
14.0'll, 15.0'll, 
lZ,447 29,882 
65.2'!1, 62.0'llo 
15.6 '!1. 17.7'!1, 
19.2'!1, 20 .3% 
14, 130 33,826 
71.1% 68.7% 
14.1% 1 7.l 'llo 
13,9'11, 14.l'lio 
15,20S 36,414 
73.5'!1, 71.5'11, 
12.9 '!1, 15.5'!1, 
13.6 '!1, 13.0'!lo 
16,362 38,721 
76.0 % 74.l'llo 
11.0'l!o 13.4'11, 
13.0'l!o 12 .5% 

Data Note: H=hold P<>9ulaoon u,dudes J)<f'S<>n• not l'ft,dmg m group quarun. Aw,rage Househdd S.ze IS the household population divided by 
total households. P,,,sons in f""111le. incJud,, the householder and-• .-.lated to tho, householder by birth, mamage, or adopcion. l'er Capita 
[ r,coo,e re.pre-..en<s th,; income nceived by all persons ag,!(j l5y,,ars and 0\/el' divided by tho, tlOul population. 

Souroe: E"sri forMiltstsfor 2024 and 2029. U.S. CA!'nt.us. Bureau 2000 and 2010 dea_rwual Cfflws data mm,en,:d by Esti into 2020 oeography, 

June 02, 2025 

e esri· Community Profile 
TH, SCl~NCE OFWM&JU' 9350 US Highwa y 1, Sebastian. Florida, 3 2.958 Prepared by Esn 

Onve tune: 5 . .10 , l S m inute ndii 

10 minute s 15 m in utes 
Median Household 1ncome 

2024 $61 , 6 18 S7 2 . 265 ~ 7 2,89-4 
2029 $76,923 $87, •505 $88,705 

.Median Home Value 
20 24 $29 8 ,016 S401, 309 
2029 $449,618 ~476 ,615 

P•r Capita lncom• 
2024 ~8,85!:0 l51,.8S0 $51, 364 
2029 $ 6 1 ,603 $63, 523 ~ l ,939 
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Summary and Conclusion 
The subject is located in Sebastian and is served by the major artery of U.S. Highway 1. 
The defined area is approximately 50% developed and appears to be stable regarding the 
single-family residential development. There are no adverse neighborhood conditions 
known to exist (nor were any observed) that would preclude or severely limit the 
subject's utilization according to its highest and best use as estimated herein. In 
comparison to other areas in the region, the market area is rated as follows: 

MARKET AREA ATTRIBUTE RATINGS 

Highway Access 

Demand Generators 

Convenience to other snpporting land uses 

Convenience to Public Transportation 

Employment Stability 

Police and Fire Protection 

General Appearance of Properties 

Appeal to Market 

Prices/Value Trend 

Average 

Average 

Average 

Below Average 

Average 

Average 

Average 

Average 

Stable for Commercial 
Stable for Residential 
Stable for Industrial 
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Zoning 
Requirements noted below are not intended to represent all applicable aspects of the 
ordinance. They do provide the reader with knowledge ofgeneral legal parameters. 

Zoning~utho!_ity 
Znni.11 1 District 
Znning Code 
2D2_llng TypefD•~_on 
Zoning lntenUSurnmary 

Pennine d Uses 

Furure Land Use 
f\:faximum Site CoYerage 
l\.linimum Lot An:a 

MininmmLot Width 
F~ nt ~ t Back Dis1ance 

~i~~ Y?~-~_istan~ 
_!!nc~ l?~e 
Maxin!-'!'1 B_uilding H£.!ght 
Znning Pariting Requirements 
Deed Restrictions/Moritoriu~ 

Entitlements 

~ndCn Riv__:r Comty !ndian ~er Comty 
Co1rmercDI ~ial 
CL RM-6 
CL - Limied Commercial RM-6 Mukifmily 
Tk CL, ID~cd co~;:;;ial district, is intended to provide areas for Th- 1nliipk-&°7nily- districts arc ~stablishc<l to illl)lc1n.:mt the policies ofthe 
the development of restricted comrercial activities. The CL district is lndLan Rr\/er County ConJlrehensive Phn for mFSilgle-futnilanaging land 
intended to accommJdate the conveni::nce retail and serv~e needs of designated for res.:::len1ial uses, proviling opportunities for nuhifamily 

area resKienL"t, \\~lile minirnizi1g the inl)act o f such activiti:s on any residential mil._ ard ensuring adequate public fucililies to nut the needs of 

nearby resilenrial areas. residents. Tiiese distrrts are also intended to impk!rrert the comlt)'s 
housilg policies by providilg oppmturulCs for a varied and diverse housing 

S'!)piy. 

Pennited uses inchlde bu7 are ool funied to: borticukural ;nd Pe~~ uses ~x:We but are not ~ed to: singte-fumilyd~·etlings. duple-x. 
landscape plans and spccialtCs. pct w:ooming (no boardi:lg), banks mtltifamily dwelling,;, foster care facilities. c1rer&1Cncy sciviccs 
and credit i\sti'utions, s1mlJ..scale banks and cred it itStitutions. 

security & corrnxxiity brokers, insurance agents, ATMs, real estate, 

~westment offices, legal services, lodging facilitie:;. (hotels/nl:ltels), 
lawnries & bundrorrats, ganre!U pressi1g & drycleaners drop-

offfpickup. photographi: studios, beauty shops, barber shops, sOOe 
repair, funeral chapels, adven tSing, credi reponin_g & collectx>n, 
mailing servi:-es, equipm!'nt rental & leasing, employrnent agencies, 
co1}1luter & data processing, bail bondsman. &-eneral & professional 

offi;c, carwashes, e lecu·ical repair, wah;h/d,ck/jewcky, nx,Wn 

pi:turc theaters, video tape rentals. dance studKls/gyms, thcatri;al 

producti:m, e ncbsed commercial amusements, heakh & fitness 
centers, n-errbershq) sport~ & recreation. coiroperated an1.1serrents, 
office & cli.lics. DErlical & delllal labs, hone health care servi:es, 

specialty outpati::nt clim::s, convenience stores, paint stores, hardware 
stores, retail nurseries and garden supplies. used ~rchandtSe. 
grocery stores, meat & fish nnrkets, fruit & vegetable markets. 
candy/nWconfectionary stores, dairy product stores, retail bakeries, 

a\llo & horre suppty stores, apparel & accessory stores, small-scale 
honr fi.ullJShing showroollli, radi.>/teCvtii>nlcotq>Uter stores, 

restaurants, drug stores, liqr.;,r stores. fbrists, sponirig goods, opti::al 
goods 
1:-2 (6Unils Per Acre) Lr2 (§ Units Per Acre) 
40% NIA 
10.000 SF 7.500 SF 
100 fi. 70 fl. 

25 ft. 25 ft. 

!Oft. !Oft. 
!Oft. 25 ft. 

35 ft. 35 ft. 
\ 'aries by use Residentiat two(2) space per dwelling unit 
To our krowledge. there are no bud use reguhtious other than zoni1g that wouki aflect Ire property. Further. there tS txi ffl)ratoriwn on 

dcvebpm:nt. 

We were provided no infunmti:m by ownership tmt the subject site possesses any Eutitlerreuts which wOltld affect the subject s ie. We assum: 

that the subject docs not have Entitlcrrents in pk¾cc wtoch wouk1 signifi:antly affect the value. 

For clarity, the property has 11.71 acres ofmultifamily, RM-6 zoning & 1.07 acres of 
CL-Limited Commercial, zoning designations within Indian River County. 

Appraiser's Note: It is our understanding that the acreage that is zoned RM-6 and affected by 
jurisdictional wetlands likely could not support building area, but the wetland areas do contribute towards 
density calculations that can be used in the upland areas. RM-6 allows for six (6) dwelling units per acre. 
The parcel 's wetland area with approximately 4.8-acres could support 28 units that would likely be utilized 
as density credits for the upland portion of the parcel zoned RM-6. 
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Zoning Map 

Future Land Use Map 
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Assessment and Taxes 
Real F.statc .\sSL·ssn1<·nt and Taxes 

Tax m Total Assessment Millage Tax Rate Ad Valorem Taxes Non Ad Valorem Taxes Total Parcel Taxes 

313921000000060000[5.0 $79,235 14.2440 $1 ,128.63 $0.00 $1,128.63 
31392100000005000015.0 $268,_745 14.2440 g,697.47 $0.00 $3,697.47 

Totals $347,980 14.2440 $4,826.10 $0.00 $4,826.10 

The tax year runs from January 1st to December 3 Ist. Real estate taxes in Indian River 
County are paid one year in arrears (2025 taxes are paid in 2026), and are due and 
payable November I st of each year or as soon thereafter as the certified tax roll is 
received by the Tax Collector from the Property Appraiser. Properties in Indian River 
County are assessed Ad Valorem Taxes and Non-Ad Valorem Taxes. Ad valorem taxes, 
or real property taxes, are based on the value of such property. Non-ad valorem 
assessments are NOT based on value but are set amounts. The Non-Ad Valorem Taxes 
the subject is responsible for goes toward solid waste disposal and emergency medical 
services. According to Florida law, assessments are to be at 'Full Just Value'. This term 
is generally held to be 100% Market Value, less reasonable costs of sales. It has been our 
experience, however, that assessments vary widely in relation to market value as defined 
in this report. Reassessments are annual based on a calendar year. 

Sub_jccl Tax llisto~ Trend 

$6,000 

$5,000 

$4,000 

Tax History 

Assessed Total % $3,000 

Year 
2020 

Assessment 
$269,596 

Taxes 
$4,001 

Change 
$2,000 

2021 -- $269,596 $3,939 - 1.5% $1,000 

2022 $347,980 $4,426 12.4% 
2023 $347,980 $4,570 3.2% -----

$0 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

2024 $347,980 $4,826 5.6% Source: lndian River County 
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Property Description 
The following description is based on our property inspection, public records, and a 
survey. 

Sill' ~ununal') 

9350 US High,,,,y 1 9455 53rd Ave. 
Parcel ill 
Location 

Land Use 
Map Latitude 
Map Longitude 
Adjacent Land Uses 

Sile Analysis & Co1rurents 

31392100000005000001 31392100000005000015.0 
The subject has an assigned address of9350 US The site has an assigned address of9455 53rd 
Highway I, Sebastiat\ FL, 32958. Avenue, Sebastiat\ FL, 32958 
Conunercial Muhifumily Residential 
27.764017 27.764017 
-80.441584 -80.441584 
Adjacent land llScs arc primarily rural residential and vacant land llSCS. North oftl1e subject are snglc-family 
residential hom:s with waterfront access to tlic Indian River Lagoon via a canal South ofthe subject is 
vacant residential land. West oftlic subject arc single-family residentialllScs and U.S. Highway I . East oftlic 
subject arc single-family waterfront dcvclop111Cnts and the Indian River Lagoon. 

Site utility is Average. The subject has adequate size, shape, access, utilities, and topography for low intensity 
cornmerciaVresidential use. Considering neighborhood trends and physical f.earures, the subject site is suited 
for low-intensity comircrcial or residential use. It stands within the flood-prone area. Insurance purchase is 
recommended. 

9350 US Highway 1 9455 53rd Ave. Totals 
Gross Land Area (Sq Ft) 
Gross Land Area (Acres) 
Usable Land Area (Sq Ft) 
Usable Land Area (Acres) 
Excess Land Area Comments 

Usable Land Area Connnents 

Source fur Sile Size 
Sile Size Analysis 

46,609 S 10,088 556,697 
1.07 11.71 12.78 
46609 301 ,000 347,609 
1.07 6.91 7.98 
TI1ere is no indicated excess land. Tiic subject Floor Area Ratio (FAR) m::cts or exceeds current buikling 
trends fur this propcny type. 

Accordn1g to US Fish & Wildlife National Wetlands Inventory maps, the site contau,s approximnely4.8 
acres ofjurisdictio,..J wetlands as defined 01 Florida Stallrtes 3 73.019 ( 19 - Surface Waters) and (25 -
Wetlands). Additiomlly, an enviromrental study from 2024 conducted by the Water & Air Research, !tic. 
further confumed the presence ofwetk1nds on the subject site. The estitrntes from this study were 5.01 acres 
ofMixed Wetland Hardwoods. 

Propeny apprarser record card. 
The total subject land area cs typical for a residential use in the subject neighhorbood. 

Appraiser's Note: We were not provided a survey by current property ownership. The 
subject tract size was derived from the Indian River County Property Appraiser 
Records. The Environmental Study by Water & Air Research, Inc. indicates 13.1 total 
acres. At the client's request, in the absence of a current survey, we have utilized the 
acreage provided by the property appraiser records. 

Appraiser's Note: An environmental study conducted in 2024 by Water & Air 
Research, Inc., confirmed that the subject site has approximately 38% wetland 
coverage. 
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Wetland Map - U.S. Department of Fish & Wildlife 
Services, National Wetland Inventory 

Wetlands Area as identified by Water & Air Research, Inc. as part of an 
Environmental Study in 2024 
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JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS DISCUSSION 

Jurisdictional wetlands are considered environmentally sensitive and are protected from 
development by Flo1ida Law (Chapter 403, Florida Statutes) which identified these areas 
as surface water resources. 

Because of the size and presence of these wetlands, the subject property falls under the 
jurisdiction of several regulatory agencies. These would include, but are not limited to, 
the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD), the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP), and Indian River County Department of Natural 
Resources. 

Jurisdictional wetlands are generally unsuitable for development without rather extensive 
site work, including filling and mitigation. Filling wetland areas is permitted by the State 
of Florida as an exception to this law; however, it must be demonstrated that there will be 
no significant environmental damages or any environmental impacts must be mitigated 
by creating or improving off-setting wetlands. 

Permits to "dredge and fill are issued on a very limited, case-by-case basis and are 
typically limited to 'filling a very small percentage of low land included in a development 
intended for adjacent upland areas. These permits are issued on the basis of the 
assessment of tl!e environmental impact and the probability of obtaining such permits for 
a parcel are related to the specific intentions of a given development proposal. 

Mitigating wetlands is also possible, but comes at significant cost. It can be accomplished 
several ways, but all are more costly than simply buying non-affected light industrial 
land. 

Thus, development of marsh areas is subject to a myriad of state, federal and local 
regulations. Further the high level ofrestrictions, if possible, would incur such substantial 
development expense as to preclude development feasibility of the subject light industrial 
land. The vast majority of knowledgeable market participants would not place value on 
jurisdictional wetlands because tl!ey could not significantly be incorporated into a 
development plan. Depending upon the location of the wetlands, they could also incur 
additional discount to the remaining subject land if it would increase development costs 
to work around them or if thev create inefficient uoland zones (isolate uoland areas). 
We assume that the 4.8-acres that is zoned RM-6 and is affected by jurisdictional 
wetland areas could likely not support building development but that the wetland areas 
do contribute towards density calculations that can be used in the upland areas. If 
found to be untrue, this could impact the value conclusions presented in this appraisal 
report. 
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S ill' l 'lili1ics 
Adequacy ofUtilities The subject's utilities are typical and adequate for the rmrket area. 
Publie Electricity Near by - Above Grollll(f Power Lines 
Water Supply Type Nearby - Puboc Water 
Sewer Type Nearby - County Sewer 
Rail Access No 

Below is the utility map showing water and sewer lines "nearby" along US Highway 1. 
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9350 US Higbm1y 1 9455 53rd Ave. Totals 

Land Units 
Land Unit Type 
Comer Lot 
Ditren<.ions 
Prnn,'11)' Frontage Street Nrure 
Secondary Frontage Street Name 
Frontage - Proriary Street (Feet) 
Frontage - Secondary Su·eel (Feel) 
Average Depth (Feet) 
View 
View Description 
Access 
Access Description 

Site Visibility 
Site Vi<;ibility Description 

Site lrrprovcmcnts 

0J1:si1e Improvements 

Street Lighting 
Sidewalks 
Curb and Guner 
Drainage 
Topography 
Shape 
Soil Conditions 

I 
Lot 
is not 
Varies 
US Highway 1 

200 

Varies 
Average 
The primary street frontage is along US Highway I. 
Averaf,>e 
The subject has access from 1he easiem elev-•tion ofUS 
Highway I. 
A,,erage 
The site bas high passing traffic which is typical ror a high 
intensity conmcrcial use. 
The subject i<; vacam bnd and docs not have any site 
DJ1lrovements. 
The off-site DJ1)rovements consist largely ofthe improved 
roadways and ITAlliicipal utilities. 
There is street lighting along US Highw-•y I. 
There are si<le\\0dlks along US Highway 1. 
There are no curbs or gutters along US Highway I. 
Appears Adequate 
Level 
Roughly rectangular 

I 2 
Lot 
is not 

Varies 

53rd. Ave. 
170 

Varies 
Average 
The p1imary stree1 frontage is along 53rd Ave. 
Average 
The subject is vacant land and does 1101 have 
direct access to tlie site. 
Average 
111c sic has no traffic rracked which is typical fur 
a residential use. 
111c subject is vacant land and does not have any 
site ff1l)rovements. 
The olf..site in"Jlrovemmts consist largely oftlie 
improved roadways and nmnicipal utilities. 
There are no street lights along 53rd Ave. 
There are no sidewalks along 53rd Ave. 
There are no curbs or gut1ers along 53rd Ave. 
Appears Adequate 
Level 
1lie site is irregularly shaped 

The appraiser assumes that there are no hidden or unapparem conditions ofthe property, subsoil, or 
structures, which would render ii =re or less ,>aluablc. The appraiser assumes no responsibility fur such 
conditions. or for eugineeri1g which might be required to discover such factors. The apprai<;er does not 
consider mineral rights. 

 


T uttle-Armfield -Wagner Appraisal & R esearch, Inc. 39 



---
----

--

--

Sitt• Ha1..anl~ 
FEMA Map # 
FEMA Map Date 
Flood Zone 
In Flood Plain 
Flood Zone Comments 

Encumbrance / Easerrent Description 

Envirorunental [ssues 

Encroacrurents 

Wetlands Type 
Wetland Acres 
Percent Wetlands 
Wetlands and Watershed Comments 

Retention 
Possible Nuisance 

l206ICO l 14J 
1/26/2023 
X&AE 
Yes 
The subject lies within botl1 Flood Zone X and Zone AE. Flood Zone X classification denotes areas tl1at are 
"detennined to be outside the 500-year fkiod"', and are considered to be ofminimal fkiod hazard. Flood 
Zone AE, and identified as an area ofHigh Flood Risk. Flood Zone AE is defined as an area i1wxlatcd by 
I00-ycar floodnig, fur which base flood elevations have been dctennincd. 

We were not provided a current survey or title policy of the subject prope1ty. We assurre that no easerrents, 
encurrbrances, and or deed restrictions exist that adversely affuct subject utility or market v-•lue. 
Accordingly. the market value es1imned heren1 is contingent on the accuracy ofthis assurrption. Please 
reference Limiting Conditions and Assw1l)tions. 

We were provided a Phase I Environrrental Assessrnent prepared by Water & Air Research, Inc.. 1be 
repon conclusion., were that there were areas of mixed wetland hardwoods (approxnnately 38% of the site). 

No encroachments onto the subject propeny were noted by inspection or survey. We assume there are no 
encroachments onto the subject site. 
Mi,ed Wetland Hardwoods 
4.80 
37.50% 
The site is aflected by approxitnately 4.8 acres ofjurisdictional wetlands. Considering the necessary costs 
required to mitigate wetlands, the rnarket tends to avoid develop1nent impacting these areas. 1be net useable 
area is reduced by tl1c am,unt ofwetlands. 

None 
No nuisances were observed upon inspection of the subject property. 

National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette ~ FEMA legend 
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Aerial 

Eagle View 

The aerial depictions are from the Indian River County Property Appraiser records. The 
property boundaries are not exact. They are for illustrative purposes only. 
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Subject Photographs 
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Highest and Best Use 
Before an opinion of value can be developed, the highest and best use of the property 
must be dete1mined for both the subject site as though vacant, and for the property as 
improved. Highest and best use may be defined as 

"The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or improved property, which is 
physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in 
the highest value 1." 

1. Permissible Use. What uses are permitted by zoning and other legal restrictions? 
2. Possible Use. To what use is the site physically adaptable? 
3. Feasible Use. Which possible and permissible use will produce any net return to 

the owner of the site? 
4. Maximally Productive. Among the feasible uses which use will produce the 

highest net return, (i.e., the highest present worth)? 

Because the use of the land can be limited by the presence of improvements, highest and 
best use is determined separately for the land or site as though vacant and available to be 
put to its highest and best use, and for the property as improved. 

The first determination reflects the fact that land value is derived from potential land use. 
The highest and best use of a property as improved refers to the optimal use that could be 
made of the property including all proposed structures. 

The determination of the highest and best use of land as though vacant is useful for land 
or site valuation; determining the highest and best use of an improved property provides a 
decision regarding continued use or demolition of the property. 

Highest and Best Use As Vacant 
Legally Permissible 
The category of Legally Permissible uses includes an analysis of public development 
regulations, including current and possible future changes in zoning regulations and 
procedures, and private constraints including deed restrictions, leases, or any known 
encumbrances on title. 

l Th e Appraisal ofReal Estate 12th Edition, Page 305, Appraisal institute 
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Zoning & Future Land Use 
As discussed earlier in the zoning section, the subject is dual zoned in Indian River 
County as CL, Commercial Limited and RM-6, Multiple-Family Residential District. 
Permitted uses in the CL zoning district include but are not limited to: horticultural and 
landscape plans and specialties, pet grooming (no boarding), banks and credit institutions, 
small-scale banks and credit institutions, security & commodity brokers, insurance 
agents, ATMs, real estate, investment offices, legal services, lodging facilities 
(hotels/motels), laundries & laundromats, garment pressing & dry cleaners drop­
off/pickup, photographic studios, beauty shops, barber shops, shoe repair, funeral 
chapels, advertising, credit reporting & collection, mailing services, equipment rental & 
leasing, employment agencies, computer & data processing, bail bondsman, general & 
professional office, carwashes, electrical repair, watch/clock/jewelry, motion picture 
theaters, video tape rentals, dance studios/gyms, theatrical production, enclosed 
commercial amusements, health & fitness centers, membership sports & recreation, coin­
operated amusements, office & clinics, medical & dental labs, home health care services, 
specialty outpatient clinics, convenience stores, paint stores, hardware stores, retail 
nurseries and garden supplies, used merchandise, grocery stores, meat & fish markets, 
fruit & vegetable markets, candy/nut/confectionary stores, dairy product stores, retail 
bakeries, auto & home supply stores, apparel & accessory stores, small-scale home 
furnishing showrooms, radio/television/computer stores, restaurants, drug stores, liquor 
stores, florists, sporting goods, optical goods. Permitted uses in the RM-6 zoning district 
include but are not limited to: single-family dwellings, duplex, multifamily dwellings, 
foster care facilities, emergency services. 

The subject has a Future Land Use designation of Low Density Residential 2 (L-2) which 
allows a maximum residential density of six (6) units per acre and a Future Land Use 
designation of Commercial Industrial (C/I). RM-6 can support 6 dwelling units per acre. 
The jurisdictional wetlands on the eastern elevations of the subject parcel would be a 
severely limiting factor for development due to restrictions in the wetland areas but they 
likely do contribute towards the total density which could be located entirely in the 
uplands portion zoned RM-6. 

Physical Factors 
The category of Physically Possible uses is an analysis of the subject's ability to support 
various improvement types. Included in this category is an analysis of the physical 
attributes of the land, access and transportation, infrastructure and available public 
services, environmental considerations, along with current and expected future 
neighborhood development trends. 

The subject parcel does not have direct access from 53rd Ave. and during the property 
inspection, it was clear that much of the land was wet/swampy and there were 
ravines/culverts around the northern and eastern elevations along the roadways. Based on 
the subject's eastern elevation being identified as having approximately 4.8-acres of 
wetland areas as identified by the National Wetlands Inventory Mapping System, the 
subject wetlands likely could not support development without mitigation of the existing 
wetlands. The western portion of the parcel had access from US Highway 1 and likely 
could support development. An Environmental Study was conducted in 2024 by Water & 
Air Research, Inc. that confirmed approximately 38 percent of the site was identified as 
Mixed Wetland Hardwoods identified in the eastern elevation of the subject property as 
shown in the table below: 
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Table 1. The amount ofeach altered land use type or natural con:mnmity type on the 
Durrance Place property from the Florida. Cooperntive l.andcover Map (2023). 
Land Use/Natural Community Acres % CO\·er T,pe Up/Wet State Rank 
Mixed (Succesional) Hardwood-Coniferous 6.53 49.9% Altered Upland not ranked 

Mixed Wetland Hardwoods 5.01 38.3% A and N Wetland not-ranked 

Upland (Succesional) Hardwood Forest 1.41 10.8% Altered Upland not ranked 

Transportation 0.12 0.9% Alteted Upland not ranked 
Cilrus (Abandooed Field) 0.01 0.1% Altered Upland not ranked 

Total Altered 8.1 80.9% 
Total Natural 5.0 19.1% 
Total Upland 8.1 61.7% 
Total Wetl:mc\ 5.0 38.3% 
*The level of disturbance v,>itpin each onsite ~tural conmmnity bas not been assessed. 

**The communities in (parentheses) are corrections to the map based on aerial inteipretation. 

We assume that the 4.8-acres that is zoned RM-6 and is affected by jurisdictional 
wetland areas could likely not support building development but that the wetland areas do 
contribute towards density calculations that can be used in the upland areas. If found to 
be untrue, this could impact the value conclusions presented in this appraisal report. RM-
6 can support a maximum density of six ( 6) dwelling units per acre. If provided a density 
credit on the upland portion of the parcel zoned RM-6, the subject could support 70 total 
units (11.71 acres multiplied by 6 is 70.26 rounded to 70 units). This would equate to 10 
units per acre which would be achievable. 

Financially Feasible 
Financial Feasibility is an analysis of the ability of the property to return the highest 
possible yield to the investment of land and improvements based on its income producing 
capability and the return requirements of investors in the market. 

Site utility is Average. The subject has adequate size, shape, access, utilities, and 
topography for low intensity commercial/residential use. Considering neighborhood 
trends and physical features, the subject site is suited for low-intensity commercial or 
residential use. It stands within the flood-prone area. Insurance purchase is 
recommended. The site could support commercial development on the 1.07 acres with 
direct frontage along U.S. Highway I and support multifamily residential development 
with a maximum density of 70 land units with the rear portion ( eastern elevation) of the 
parcel with the remaining 11.71-acres zoned RM-6 allowing for a maximum density of 6 
units per acre. A likely market participant would likely be able to obtain density credits 
for the 4.8 acres of jurisdictional wetlands for the upland portion of the parcel zoned for 
multifamily development (RM-6). 
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Maximally Productive Use 
Reviewing the permitted principal uses set forth under the zoning ordinance, it is our 
opinion that development of a mixed-use property would be the most maximally 
productive use with commercial development along U.S. Highway 1 and multifamily 
residential development up to a maximum of 70 land units on the remaining portion of 
uplands (6.91-acres). 

Exposure Time 
Exposure time is the estimated length of time that the subject would have been offered on 
the market prior to a hypothetical sale of the property on the effective date of the 
appraisal. Based on data obtained from sales transactions and interviews with market 
participants, it is our opinion that the probable exposure time for the property at the 
concluded, "as is" market value is 3-4 Months for the effective date of May 18, 2025. 

Marketing Period 
Marketing period is an opinion of the amount of time it might to take to sell the subject at 
the concluded market value during the period immediately following the effective date of 
the appraisal. Because we foresee no significant changes in market conditions in the near 
term, it is our opinion that a reasonable marketing period for the subject is the same as its 
exposure time. Therefore, we estimate the subject's marketing period to be 3-4 Months 
for the effective date of May 18, 2025. 
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Valuation Methodology 
Three basic approaches may be used to arrive at an estimate ofmarket value. They are: 

1. The Cost Approach 
2. The Income Approach 
3. The Sales Comparison Approach 

Cost Approach 
The Cost Approach is summarized as follows: 

Cost New 
- Depreciation 
+ Land Value 
= Value 

Income Approach 
The Income Approach converts the anticipated flow of future benefits (income) to a 
present value estimate through a capitalization and or a discounting process. 

Sales Comparison Approach 
The Sales Comparison Approach compares sales of similar properties with the subject 
property. Each comparable sale is adjusted for its inferior or superior characteristics. The 
values derived from the adjusted comparable sales form a range of value for the subject. 
By process of correlation and analysis, a final indicated value is derived. 

Final Reconciliation 
The appraisal process concludes with the Final Reconciliation of the values derived from 
the approaches applied for a single estimate of market value. Different properties require 
different means of analysis and lend themselves to one approach over the others. 

Analyses Applied 
Utilized Ap1>roaches to Value 

Cost Approach 

The subject is vacant land and this method does not accurately reflect market pa1ticipant actions. 
- - - - ----. ---- - -

Sales Comparison Approach liJ 
There is adequate data to develop a value estimate and this approach reflects market behavior 
for this property type. 

Income Approach 

The subject is vacant land and this method does not accurately reflect market participant actions. 
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Sales Comparison Approach - Land Valuation 

1.07-Acres Commercial Land - 9350 US Highway 1 

The Sales Comparison Approach is based on the premise that a buyer would pay no more 
for a specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with the same quality, utility, 
and perceived benefits of ownership. It is based on the principles of supply and demand, 
balance, substitution and externalities. The following steps describe the applied process 
of the Sales Comparison Approach. 

• The market in which the subject property competes is investigated; comparable 
sales, contracts for sale and current offerings are reviewed. 

• The most pertinent data is further analyzed and the quality of the transaction is 
determined. 

• The most meaningful unit of value for the subject property is determined. 

• Each comparable sale is analyzed and where appropriate, adjusted to equate with 
the subject property. 

• The value indication of each comparable sale is analyzed and the data reconciled 
for a final indication of value via the Sales Comparison Approach. 

Land Comparables 
We have researched comparable land sales for this analysis; these are documented on the 
following pages and analysis grid. All sales have been researched through numerous 
sources and verified by a party to the transaction when available. In order to make the 
comparison meaningful, the comparable sales are reduced to a basic unit of comparison, 
i.e. , the price paid per land square foot. The comparable land sales are detailed on the 
following pages. 
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Land Comparnbk t 

Transaction 

Address 1 1515 US Highway I ID 16403 

City Sebastian Date 6/24/2024 

County Indian River Actual Price $300,000 

Zip 32958 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax ID 31390700000001000000 Price $300,000 

Grantor SLBT Land Holdings, LLC Price Per Acre $148,515 

Grantee Mission Mustard Seed, LLC Price Per Land SF $3.4 1 

Book/Page or Reference 3707/988 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market Tenns Days on Marl<et Unknown 

Site 

Acres 2.02 Zoning CH 

Land SF 87,991 Utilities Nearby (City 

Usable Acres 2.02 Median Household Income $58,054 

Comer is not 3 Mile Popul 22,989 

Visibility Average Shape Roughly rectangular 

Access Average Distance 3.07 

Sale Comments 

1bis is the closed sale ofa 2.09 acre (two parcels) commercial land site located with frontage along US Highway I 

in Sebastian. The property backs up the the FEC Railway Line. The property consists oftwo adjacent parcels 

zoned for Heavy Comirercial in Indian River County that allows for industrial uses such as warehousing and mini­
storage. 

The property was not actively marketed but was recorded with the Indian River County Property Appraiser on June 

26, 2024 with a recorded sales price of$300,000 equating to $148,515 on a price per acre basis. 
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Land Compambk 2 

Transaction 

Address 4595 81 st Street ID 16727 

City Vero Beach Date 1/9/2025 

County Indian River Actual Price $148,500 

Zip 32967 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax TD 31393300000700000000 Price $148,500 

Grantor Dhanraj Agarwal Price Per Acre $218,382 

Grantee Greenaway, LLC Price Per Land SF $5.01 

Book/Page or Reference 3749/1750 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market TemlS Days on Market 465 

Site 

Acres 0.68 Z.Oning CL 

Land SF 29,621 Utilities Nearby (City 
Water/Sewer) 

Usable Acres 0.68 Median Household Income $97,897 

Comer is 3 Mile Popul 14,531 

Visibility Average Shape Slightly Irregular 

Access Average Distance 1.76 

Sale Comments 

This is the sale of0.68 acres of commercial land with frontage along 81 st St. and US Highway I in Vero Beach. 
The property is z.oned Commercial Limited (CL) in Indian River County and is mostly wooded with no indicated 
areas of wetlands. 

The property was listed for $160,000 and after 465 days on market, closed for $148,500 on January 6, 2025. 
Chris Junker ofRE/MAX Crown Realty was the listing agent who stated this was an anm-length transaction and be 
did not know the buyers intended use. 
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Land Comparnbk 3 

Transaction 

Address 7580 US Highway I ID 16728 

City Vero Beach Date 4/5/2024 

County 1ndian River Actual Price $290,000 

Zip 32967 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax ID 32390300000300000000 Price $290,000 

Grantor Kars 4 Kids, Inc. Price Pe r Acre $101,754 

Grantee Vero Beach AAA, LLC Price Per Land SF $2.34 

Book/Page or Reference 3668/2265 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market Te1ms Days on Market Unknown 

Site 

Acres 2.85 Zoning CL 

Land SF 124,146 Utilities Nearby City 

Usable Acres 2.85 Median Household Income $1 12,595 

Comer is not 3 Mile Popul 14,230 

Visibility Average Shape Roughly rectangular 

Access Average Distance 2.39 

Sak Comments 

This is the closed sale of2.85 acres ofcommercial limited land with frontage along US Highway I in Vero Beach. 
The property is wooded but has no indicated areas ofwetlands. 

The sale was a private transaction and was recorded on April 1, 2024 with a recorded sales price of$290,000. 
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Land Comparabk 4 

Transaction 

Address 7350 US Highway I ID 16729 

City Vero Beach Date 12/5/2023 

County Indian River Actual Price $304,000 

Zip 32967 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax ID 32390300000300000000 Price $304,000 

Grantor John Pitta Price Per Acre $178,824 

Grantee Vero Beach Vacation Price Per Land SF $4.11 

Book/Page or Reference 3665/120 1 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing MarketTemlS Days on Market Unknown 

Site 

Acres 1.70 Zoning CL 
Land SF 74,052 Utilities Nearby (City 

Usable Acres 1.7 Median Household Income $ 111,155 

Comer is 3 M ile Popul 15,443 

Visibility Average Shape Rectangular 

Access Average Distance 2.72 

Sale Comments 

This is the sale ofa vacant tract ofcollllIX!rcially-zoned land located at 7350 US Highway l. The property is zoned 

Commercial Limited in Indian River County and consists of I . 7 acres. 

The property was not actively marketed but was recorded with the property appraiser with a recorded sales price 

of$304,000. 
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Land Sales Comparables Map 
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Legend Address City Distance 

Subject 9350 US Highway 1 Sebastian 
Comp 1 11515 US Highway I Sebastian 3.07 miles 
Comp 2 4595 81 st Street Vero Beach 1.76 miles 

Comp 3 7580 US Highway 1 Vero Beach 2.40 miles 
Comp4 7350 US Highway I Vero Beach 2.73 miles 
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Analysis Grid 

The above sales have been analyzed and compared with the subject property. We have 
considered adjustments in the areas of: 

• Property Rights Sold • Market Trends 
• Financing • Location 
• Conditions of Sale • Physical Characteristics 

On the following page is a sales comparison grid displaying the subject property, the 
comparables and the adjustments applied. 

I and ,\n.tl) ,i, Grid Comp I ( ump 2 ('111n11 3 Comp -I 
Address 9350 US Highway 11515 US Highway I 4595 8 I SI Street 7580 US Highway I 7350 US Higjlway I 

City Sebastian Sebastian Vero Beach Vero Beach Vero Beach 
Cotmty Indian River Indian River Indian River Indian River Indian Ri,er 

Date 5/18/2025 6/24/2024 1/9/2025 4/5/2024 12/5/2023 
Prre $300,000 $148,500 $290,000 $304,000 

Land SF 46,609 87,991 29,621 124,146 74,052 
Land SF Unit Po::e $3.41 $5.01 $2.34 $4.11 

Inins~trtion \<ljmtntl·n~ 
Propeny Rights Fee Sirrple Fee Sinl)lc 0.0% Fee Sinl)lc: 0.0% Fee Sin-qilc: 0.0% Fee Sinl)lc: 0.0% 

Finat)::ing Conventional Market Tem,s 0.0% Market Tem,s 0.0% Market Tem,s 0.0% Market Tem,s 0.0% 
Conditions ofSale Cash None Noted 0.0% None Noted 0.0% None Noted 0.0% None Noted 0.0% 

Subseque-111 Trends Ending 5/18/2025 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

,_ 
Adjusted Land SF Unit Price $3.41 SS.01 $2.34 $4.ll 

Location 
% Adjusnrent 

Qualitative 
Land SF 

% Adjusnrent 
Qualitative 

Topography 
% Adjusnrent 

Qualitative 
Shape 

% Adjustment 
Qualitative 

Utilitias 

% Adjustrrent 
Qualitative 

Zoning 
% Adjustrrent 

Qualitative 
Tratlic Cotn11 

% Adjusnrent 
Qualitative 

Net Adjt1~Urents 
Gross Adjusnrents 

Average Average Slightly Above Average Slightly Above Average Slightly Above Average 
0% - 5% -5% -5% 

Similar Suocrior Suocrior Suocrior 
46,609 87,991 29,621 124,146 74,052 

5% -5% 5% 5% 
Inrerior Suocrior Infurior Inferior 

Wooded Wooded Level Wooded Level w/ grade, Wooded 
0% -5% 0% 0% 

Similar SUllerior Similar s,nilar 
Rougbly Roughly rectangular Slightly Irregular Rougbly rectangular Rectangular 

rectangular 
0% 0% 0% 0% 

Similar Similar Similar Srniar 
Nearby • Above Nearby (City Nearby (City Nearby City Water/Sewer Nearby (City Water/Sewer) 
Grouod Power Water/Sewer Water/Sewer) 

0% 0% 0% -5% 
Similar Similar Similar Suoerior 

CL CH CL CL CL 
0% 0% 0% 0% 

Similar Similar Similar Similir 
24,500 24,000 25,500 25.500 25,500 

0% 0% 0% 5% 
Similar Sinlilar Sinular Infi::rior 

5.0% - 15.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
5.0% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% 
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Analysis and Adjustments 
In order to make the comparison meaningful, the comparable sales are reduced to a basic 
unit of comparison, i.e., the price paid per square foot of GBA. For Property Rights, 
Financing, Conditions of Sale, Expenditures After Purchase, and Time-Market 
Conditions adjustments we have applied Quantitative adjustments. Quantitative analysis 
is used for the remaining physical features. We have considered each sale regarding its 
relative similarity with the subject in the factors noted above. Then a conclusion is drawn 
regarding the comparable sale's overall similarity with the subject. 

Adjustment to Price 
No additional price adjustments were required. 

Property Rights 
This adjustment is generally applied to reflect the transfer of property rights different 
from those being appraised, such as differences between properties owned in fee simple 
and in leased fee or partial interests. All the sales reported fee simple property rights 
purchased by owner users and no adjustments for this category are indicated. 

Financing 
This adjustment is generally applied to a property that transfers with atypical fmancing, 
such as having assumed an existing mortgage at a favorable interest rate. Conversely, a 
property may be encumbered with an above-market mortgage which has no prepayment 
clause or a very costly prepayment clause. Such atypical financing often plays a role in 
the negotiated sale price. In this case, no adjustment is warranted. 

Conditions of Sale 
This category reflects extraordinary motivations of the buyer or seller to complete the 
sale. Examples include a purchase for assemblage involving anticipated incremental 
value or a quick sale for cash. This adjustment category may also reflect a distress-related 
sale, or a corporation recording a non-market price. In this case, no adjustments are 
warranted. 

Economic Trends 
This category reflects investors' perceptions of prevailing market conditions. This 
adjustment category reflects value changes, if any, which have occurred between the date 
of the sale and the effective date of the appraisal. Overall, all sale comparables presented 
have occurred since December 2023 and no significant adjustments occurred during that 
period. No adjustments were necessary for economic trends/time. 

Location 
The subject is located in a residential area of Indian River County as part of 
unincorporated Sebastian. Location adjustments consider median household incomes and 
populations within three (3) miles. Comparables 2, 3, and 4 have slightly above average 
income indications within a 3 mile radius. No other adjustments for location were 
warranted. 

Physical Characteristics 
The sales are adjusted qualitatively for physical characteristic differences. We 
considered the size of the tracts (Land Square Feet), Topography, Configuration, Access 
to Utilities, Zoning Classification, and Traffic Count of each property. 
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Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion 
The adjusted values of the comparable properties range on a per land square foot basis 
from $2.34 to $4.26; the average is $3.57 per land square foot and the median is $3.84 
per land square foot. 

All value indications have been considered, and in the final analysis, most weight has 
been given close to the median indication provided by sample of $3.70 per land square 
foot. 

Land \"aluc Ranges & .\s Is Reconciled Value 
NumberofComparables: 4 Unadjusted Adjusted %A 

Low: $2.34 $2.34 0% 
High: $5.01 $4.26 -1 5% 

Average: $3.72 $3.57 -4% 
Median: $3.76 $3.84 2% 

Reconciled Value/Unit Value: $3.70 land sf 
Subject Si7.e: 46,609 

Indicated Value: $172,453 
Reconciled Final As Is Value: $175,000 

One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars 

Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 56 



Sales Comparison Approach - Land Valuation 

11.71-Acres Multifamily Land - 9455 53rd Ave. 
The Sales Comparison Approach is based on the premise that a buyer would pay no more 
for a specific property than the cost of obtaining a property with the same quality, utility, 
and perceived benefits of ownership. It is based on the principles of supply and demand, 
balance, substitution and externalities. The following steps describe the applied process 
of the Sales Comparison Approach. 

• The market in which the subject property competes is investigated; comparable 
sales, contracts for sale and current offerings are reviewed. 

• The most pertinent data is further analyzed and the quality of the transaction is 
determined. 

• The most meaningful unit ofvalue for the subject property is detennined. 

• Each comparable sale is analyzed and where appropriate, adjusted to equate with 
the subject property. 

• The value indication of each comparable sale is analyzed and the data reconciled 
for a final indication ofvalue via the Sales Comparison Approach. 

Land Comparables 
We have researched comparable land sales for this analysis; these are documented on the 
following pages and analysis grid. All sales have been researched through numerous 
sources and verified by a party to the transaction when available. In order to make the 
comparison meaningful, the comparable sales are reduced to a basic unit of comparison, 
i.e., the price paid per land unit. The comparable land sales are detailed on the following 
pages. 

Appraiser's Note: There is a total of 11. 71-acres zoned RM-6 for multifamily 
residential development inclusive of 4.8-acres along the eastern elevation of the 
parcel(s) that is jurisdictional wetlands. A developer would likely be allotted density 
credits for those 4. 8-acres that could be utilized in the 6. 91-acres ofuplands zoned for 
multifamily use/development. We have factored in the total site assuming density 
credits that would allow for 6 units per acre or a total of70 land units. 
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I.and Compantbll• I 

Transaction 

Address XXXX 41 st Street ID 16732 

City Vero Beach Date 4/4/2025 

County lndian River Actual Price $775,000 

Zip 32967 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax ID 32392900002011000000 Price $775,000 

Grantor lndian River Project Price Per Land Unit $25,833 
Management, Inc. 

Grantee Vero Indian Ventures, LLC Price Per Land SF $1.78 

Book/Page or Reference 3766/2134 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market Tem1S Days on Market Unknown 

Site 

Acres 10.00 Zoning RS-3 

Land SF 435,600 Utilities Nearby (City 
Water/Sewer) 

Usable Acres 10 Median Household Income $69,300 

Comer is not 3 Mile Popul 25,164 

Visibility Average Shape Rectangular 

Access Average Distance 6.81 

Sale Comments 

This is the sale oflO acres ofresidential land with frontage along 45th Street in Vero Beach. The property is zoned 

RS-3 allowing for 3 single family residential homes per acre allowing a maximum density of30 units for the subjects 
IO acres .. 

The property was not actively marketed but was recorded with the Indian River Collllty Clerk ofCourts and 

Property Appraiser on April 4, 2025 with a closed sales price of$775,000 equating to $25,833 per land unit. 
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I.and Comparable 2 

Transaction 

Address 5065 56th Street ID 16731 

City Vero Beach Date 10/14/2024 

County Indian River Actual Price $2,250,000 

Zip 32967 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax ID 32390900002009000000 Price $2,250,000 

Grantor PPG Pineapple Preserve, Price Per Land Unit $20,089 

Grantee DR Horton, Inc. Price Per Land SF $2.76 

Book/Page or Reference 3731 /422 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market Tem15 Days on Market Unknown 

Site 

Acres 18.72 Zoning RS-6 

Land SF 815,443 Utilities All Utilities Available 

Usable Acres 18.72 Median Household Income $80,039 

Comer is not 3 M ile Popul 17,999 

Visibility Average Shape Rectangular 

Access Average Distance 4.93 

Sale Comments 

This is the closed sale oftwo parcels with a total acreage of 18.72 acres with frontage along 65th Street in Vero 

Beach. Toe property is :zoned RS-6 allowing fur a maximum deru;ity of6 single-family residential homes per acre. 

The property was not actively marketed but was recorded with the Indian River County Property Appraiser on 
October 17, 2024 with a recorded sales price of$2,250,000 equating to $20,089 per land unit. 
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Land Comp:m1bk 3 

Transaction 

Address XXX Malabar Road SW ID 14347 

City Palm Bay Date 8/2/2023 

County Brevard Actual Price $1,650,000 

Zip 32907 Price Adjustment $0 

Tax ID 29-36-01-00-250 & 256 Price $1,650,000 

Grantor Mary Monts De Oca and Price Per Land Unit $1 1,957 

Marylin Platt 

Grantee AARC Ventures Inc. Price Per Land SF $4.12 

Book/Page or Reference 9857/2227 Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market Tem,s Days on Market Unknown 

Site 

Acres 9.20 Z.Oning RM-15 

Land SF 400,752 Utilities All to site 

Usable Acres 9.2 Median Household Income 

Comer Yes 3 Mile Popul 

Vis ibility Average Shape Rectangular 

Access Average Distance 21.71 

Sale Comments 

This is the sale oftwo adjacent tax parcels that total 9.2 acres. The property is located at the southwest comer of 

Malabar Road and Daffodil Drive, in front ofan apartment complex. The listing agent, who is a relative ofone of the 

owners, reported that a new signalized intersection is planned for these two roads. 

The property was not actively listed but was recorded with the property appraiser's office on 8/8/2023 with a 

recorded sales price of$1,650,000. 
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Land Comparabk 4 

Transaction 

Address 5755 45th Street ID 16738 

City Vero Beach Date 6/24/2025 

County Indian River Actual Price $1,075,000 

Zip 32967 Price Adjustment -$25,000 

Tax ID 32392800001004000000 "Price $1,050,000 

Grantor Corine and Lawrence Trapp Price Per Land Unit $16,935 

Grantee Pending (CorrfidentiaD Price Per Land SF $2.41 

Book/Page or Reference Pending Conditions of Sale None Noted 

Financing Market Temis Days on Marlcet 75 

Site 

Acres 9.99 Zoning RS-6 

Land SF 435, 164 Utilities Nearby (City 

Usable Acres 9.99 Median Household Income $56,978 

Comer is 3 Mile Popul 27,543 

Visibility Average Shape Roughly rectangular 

Access Average Distance 6.2 

Sak• Comml·nts 

This is the pending contract of9.99 acres ofRS6 residential land with frontage along 45th street in Vero Beach. The 
property is z.oned for multifurnily development/use and bas no indicated areas ofwetlands. 

The property was listed for $1,075,000 and after 75 days on market is currently pending contract. In speaking with 
the realtor, Phillip Sunkel ofAMAC (Alex Mac William Real Estate) he stated that the sales price is very close to the 

asking price and a $25,000 deduction/adjustment is warranted. as the realtor indicated a price per unit was just shy 
of$! 7,000. 

Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, Inc. 61 



Land Sales Comparables Map 
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Legend Address City Distance 

Subject 9350 US Highway 1 Sebastian 

Comp 1 XX.XX 41st Street Vero Beach 6.81 miles 

Comp 2 5065 56th Street Vero Beach 4.93 miles 

Comp 3 XXX Malabar Road SW PahnBay 21.71 miles 
Comp 4 5755 45th Street Vero Beach 6 .20 miles 
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Analysis Grid 

The above sales have been analyzed and compared with the subject property. We have 
considered adjustments in the areas of: 

• Property Rights Sold • Market Trends 
• Financing • Location 
• Conditions of Sale • Physical Characteristics 

On the following page is a sales comparison grid displaying the subject property, the 
comparables and the adjustments applied. 

l.and .\nal~~i, (;rill Comp I 
Address 9455 53rd Ave. XX)-.'X 41 st Street 

City Sebastian Vero Beach 
County Indian River J.ndian River 

Date 5/18/2025 4/4/2025 
Price $775,000 

Land Units 70 30 
Price per Unit $25,833 

Cor111l2 
5065 56th Street 

Vero Beach 
Indian River 
10/1 4/2024 
$2,250.000 

112 
$20.089 

C"om113 
XXX Malabar Road SW 

Pabn Bay 
Brevard 
8/2/2023 

$1,650,000 
138 

$11,957 

C"om114 
5755 45th Street 

Vero Beach 

Indian River 
6/24/2025 

$ 1,050.000 
62 

$16,532 
I r.rn,al·tion \dju.,drm•nh 

Property Rights Fee Sinvle Fee Sirr"!)le 0.0% 
Financing Conventional Market Terms 0.0% 

Cond itions ofSale Cash None Noted 0.0% 

Fee Sinl)le 0.0% 
Market Terms 0.0% 
None Noted 0.0% 

Fee Sirrq:,le 0.0% 
Market Terms 0.0% 
None Noted 0.0% 

Fee Sinl)le 0.0% 
Market Terms 0.0% 
None Noted 0.0% 

Sub~eque11t Trend!: Ending 5/ 1812025 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Adjusted Price per Unit S25,833 S20,089 Sll,957 $16,532 

Location Average Average 
% Adjustment 0% 

Qualitative Similar 

Slightly Above Average 
-5% 

S1oerior 

Average 
0% 

Similar 

Average 
0% 

Similar 
Land Units 70 30 

% Adjustment -5% 
Qua!fative Superior 

112 
5% 

Infemr 

138 
5% 

lnfemr 

62 
0% 

Similar 
Topography Wooded Level w/ grade. Wooded 

% Adjustment 0% 
Qualitative Similar 

Wooded/Level 

0% 
Similar 

Wooded/Level 

0% 
Similir 

Wooded/u:vel 

0% 
Sonilar 

Shape Roughly Rectanb'llhr 
rectangular 

% AdjnstJIClll 0% 
Qualitative Similar 

Rectani,'llhr 

0% 
Simlar 

Rectangular 

0% 
Similar 

Roughly rectani,'lllar 

0% 
Similar 

Utilities Nearby-Above Nearby (City 
Ground Power Water/Sewer) 

% Adjustment 0% 
Qualitative Similar 

All Utilities Available 

-5% 
SUPerior 

All to site 

-5% 
SUPerior 

Nearby (City Water/Sewer) 

0% 
Similar 

l.ormg RM-6 RS-3 
% Adjustment 0% 

Qualitative Similar 

RS-6 
0% 

Similar 

RM-15 
0% 

Similar 

RS-6 
0% 

Similar 
Access Below Average Average 

% Adjllitrrent -5% 
Qualitative Swerior . ' 

Net Adjllstrrent, -10.0% 
Gross Adjustments 10.0% 

Average 
-5% 

Swerior 

-10.0% 
20.0% 

Averah>e 
-5% 

Sw erior 

-5.0% 
15.0% 

Avera~ 
-5% 

Swerior 

-5.0% 
5.0% 
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Analysis and Adjustments 
In order to make the comparison meaningful, the comparable sales are reduced to a basic 
unit of comparison, i.e., the price paid per square foot of GBA. For Property Rights, 
Financing, Conditions of Sale, Expenditures After Purchase, and Time-Market 
Conditions adjustments we have applied Quantitative adjustments. Quantitative analysis 
is used for the remaining physical features. We have considered each sale regarding its 
relative similarity with the subject in the factors noted above. Then a conclusion is drawn 
regarding the comparable sale's overall similarity with the subject. 

Adjustment to Price 
No additional price adjustments were required. 

Property Rights 
This adjustment is generally applied to reflect the transfer of property rights different 
from those being appraised, such as differences between properties owned in fee simple 
and in leased fee or partial interests. All the sales reported fee simple property rights 
purchased by owner users and no adjustments for this category are indicated. 

Financing 
This adjustment is generally applied to a property that transfers with atypical financing, 
such as having assumed an existing mortgage at a favorable interest rate. Conversely, a 
property may be encumbered with an above-market mortgage which has no prepayment 
clause or a very costly prepayment clause. Such atypical financing often plays a role in 
the negotiated sale price. In this case, no adjustment is warranted. 

Conditions of Sale 
This category reflects extraordinary motivations of the buyer or seller to complete the 
sale. Examples include a purchase for assemblage involving anticipated incremental 
value or a quick sale for cash. This adjustment category may also reflect a distress-related 
sale, or a corporation recording a non-market price. In this case, no adjustments are 
warranted. 

Economic Trends 
This category reflects investors' perceptions of prevailing market conditions. This 
adjustment category reflects value changes, if any, which have occurred between the date 
of the sale and the effective date of the appraisal. Overall, all sale comparables presented 
have occurred since August 2023 and no significant adjustments occurred during that 
period. No adjustments were necessary for economic trends/time. 

Location 
The subject is located in a residential area of Indian River County as part of 
unincorporated Sebastian. Location adjustments consider median household incomes and 
populations within three (3) miles. Comparable 2 has a slightly above average income 
indication as compared with the subject. No other adjustments for location were 
warranted. 

Physical Characteristics 
The sales are adjusted qualitatively for physical characteristic differences. We 
considered the size of the tracts (Land Square Feet), Topography, Configuration, Access 
to Utilities, Zoning Classification, and Access of each property. 
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Sales Comparison Approach Conclusion 
The adjusted values of the comparable properties range on a per land unit basis from 
$11,359 to $23,250; the average is $17,099 per land unit and the median is $16,893 per 
unit. 

All value indications have been considered, and in the final analysis, most weight has 
been given close to the median indication provided by sample of$17,000 per land unit. 

Land Value Ranges & As Is Reconciled Value 
Number of Comparables: 4 Unadjusted Adjusted %A 

Low: $11 ,957 $11 ,359 -5% 
High: $25,833 $23,250 -10% 

Average: $18,603 $17,099 -8% 
Median: $18,31 1 $16,893 -8% 

Reconciled Value/Unit Value: $17,000 land wut 
Subject Siz.e: 70 

Indicated Value: $1,190,000 
Reconciled Final As ls Value: $1,190,000 

One Million One Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars 
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Final Reconciliation 
The process of reconciliation involves the analysis of each approach to value. The quality 
of data applied, the significance of each approach as it relates to market behavior and 
defensibility of each approach are considered and weighed. Finally, each is considered 
separately and comparatively with each other. This amount is deducted from the As 
Complete value in order to arrive at the As Is Value. 

Value Indications 
Value Conclusions 

Premise Interest Appraised Effective Date Value Conclusion 
Current As Is Market Value Fee Simple 5/18/2025 $1,365,000 

The Value Conclusion is derived by taking the sum of the three land values as follows: 

Commercial Land - 1.07 Acres - $175,000 
Multifamily Land - 11.71 Acres - $1,190,000 
Total Acreage (12.78 Acres) - $1,365,000 

Cost Approach 
The Cost Approach to Value is most applicable for new, nearly new, or proposed 
improvements which represent the Highest and Best Use for the land. A cost approach 
was not applied as the subject is vacant land and this method does not accurately reflect 
market participant actions. 

Sales Comparison Approach 
The Sales Comparison Approach is most reliable when the market provides an ample 
supply of improved comparable sales. A sales comparison analysis was considered and 
was developed as there is adequate data to develop a value estimate and this approach 
reflects market behavior for this property type. The subject indication from this approach 
was supported with several recent, comparable prope1ties offering similar utility to owner 
users. This approach is MOST relevant to owner users. We place all weight on this 
approach, in line with the buyer profile. 

Income Approach - Direct Capitalization 
An income approach was not applied as the subject is vacant land and this method does 
not accurately reflect market participant actions. 

Value Conclusion 
Based on the data and analyses developed in this appraisal, we have reconciled to the 
following value conclusion(s), as of May 18, 2025, subject to the Limiting Conditions 
and Assumptions of this appraisal. 

Value Conclusions 
Premise Interest Appraised Effective Date Value Conclusion 
Current As Is Market Value Fee Simple 5/18/2025 $1,365,000 
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Certification 

We certify that, to the best ofour knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 

assumptions and limiting conditions and are our personal, impartial and unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

3. We have no present or prospective interest in or bias with respect to the prope1ty that 
is the subject of this report and have no personal interest in or bias with respect to the 
parties involved with this assignment. 

4. Our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

5. Our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated 
result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of 
this appraisal. 

6. This appraisal assignment was not made, nor was the appraisal rendered on the basis 
of a requested minimum valuation, specific valuation, or an amount which would 
result in approval of a loan. 

7. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has 
been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code ofProfessional Ethics 
and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which 
include the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

8. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating 
to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

9. Jason C. Malick, Trainee RI25267, provided significant help in site and building 
inspection and descriptions, tax and zoning analysis, and research of comparison sales. 

10. I, the supervisory appraiser of a registered trainee appraiser who contributed to the 
development or communication of this appraisal, hereby accept full and complete 
responsibility for any work performed by the registered trainee appraiser named in this 
report as if it were my own work. 

11. As of the date of this report, Matthew Jehs, MAI has completed the continuing 
education program of the Appraisal Institute. 

12. We have made an inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
13. The appraisers have not performed a prior appraisal or any services regarding the 

subject property, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, within the three-year 
period immediately preceding the agreement to perform the assignment. 

Matthew W. Jehs, MAI Jason Christopher Malick 
Cert Gen RZ2806 Trainee, Rl25267 
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Definitions 
Please refer to the publications listed m the Works Cited section below for more 
information. 

Works Cited: 
• Appraisal Institute. The Appraisal of Real Estate. 15th ed. Chicago: Appraisal 

Institute, 2020. PDF. 
• Appraisal Institute. The Dictionmy ofReal Estate Appraisal. 6th ed. 2015. PDF. 
• The Appraisal Foundation. 2020-2021 Uniform Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice (USP AP). Eff. January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021 
PDF. 

Market Value: As defined by the Office of the Comptroller of Currency (OCC) under 12 
CFR, Part 34, Subpart C-Appraisals, 34.42 Definitions, the Board of Governors of the 
Federal Reserve System (FRS) and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in 
compliance with Title XI ofFIRREA, as well as by the Uniform Standards of Appraisal 
Practice as promulgated by the Appraisal Foundation, is as follows. 

Market value means the most probable price which a property should bring in 
a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the 
buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the 
price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the 
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from 
seller to buyer under conditions whereby, 

1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what 
they consider their own best interest; 

3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of 
financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 

5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions 
granted by anyone associated with the sale. 

Fee Simple Estate 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the 
limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police 
power, and escheat. (Dictionary, 6th Edition) 
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Leased Fee Interest 
The ownership interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the contract 
rent specified in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease expires. (Dictionary, 
6th Edition) 

Lease Types 
Absolute Net Lease - A lease in which the tenant pays all expenses including structural 
maintenance, building reserves, and management; often a long-term lease to a credit 
tenant. 
Gross Lease - A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated to 
pay all of the property's operating and fixed expenses; also called full-service lease. 
Modified Gross Lease - A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is 
obligated to pay some, but not all, of the property's operating and fixed expenses. Since 
assignment of expenses varies among modified gross leases, expense responsibility must 
always be specified. In some markets, a modified gross lease may be called a double net 
lease, net net lease, partial net lease, or semi-gross lease. (Dictionary, 6th Edition) 

Marketing Time 
An opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell a real or personal property interest 
at the concluded market value level during the period immediately after the effective date 
of an appraisal. Marketing time differs from exposure time, which is always presumed to 
precede the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory Opinion 7 of the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and Statement on Appraisal Standards No. 
6, "Reasonable Exposnre Time in Real Property and Personal Property Market Value 
Opinions" address the determination of reasonable exposure and marketing time.) 
(Dictionary, 6th Edition) 

Market Rent 
The most probable rent that a property should bring in a competitive and open market 
reflecting the conditions and restrictions of a specified lease agreement, including the 
rental adjustment and revaluation, permitted uses, use restrictions, expense obligations, 
term, concessions, renewal and purchase options, and tenant improvements (Tis). 
(Dictionary, 6th Edition) 

Exposure Time 
1. The time a property remains on the market. 
2. The estimated length of time the property interest being appraised would have been 

offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market 
value on the effective date of the appraisal; a retrospective estimate based on an 
analysis of past events assuming a competitive and open market. (Dictionary, 6th 
Edition) 

Gross Building Area (GBA) 
Total floor area of a building, excluding unenclosed areas, measured from the exterior of 
the walls of the above-grade area. This includes mezzanines and basements if and when 
typically included in the region. (Dictionary, 6th Edition) 
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Stabilized Occupancy 
1. The occupancy of a property that would be expected at a particular point in time, 
considering its relative competitive strength and supply and demand conditions at the 
time, and presuming it is priced at market rent and has had reasonable market exposure. 
A property is at stabilized occupancy when it is capturing its appropriate share of market 
demand. 
2. An expression of the average or typical occupancy that would be expected for a 
property over a specified projection period or over its economic life. (Dictionary, 6th 
Edition) 
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EXPERIENCE: 

EDUCATION: 

LICENSES: 

PROFESSIONAL 
ORGANIZATIONS: 

Professional Qualifications 
Matthew W. Jehs 

Cw-rent Managing Director for Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & 
Research, Inc., Mr. Jehs has 23 years of appraisal experience, receiving his 
MAI in 2008. He has performed property valuations for a broad array of retail, 
industrial, and office properties including shopping centers, office/warehouses, 
bulk distribution warehouses, heavy manufacturing, both low-rise and high­
rise professional offices and medical office buildings. Valuations have also 
included surgical centers, limited-service hospitality properties, condominium 
developments and conversions, residential subdivisions, and vacant land. 
Specialized real estate assignments include right-of-way projects, Cape 
Canaveral Port Facilities, Kennedy Space Center assets, and Melbourne 
Airport Aviation land, and jurisdictional wetlands. Clients served include 
accountants, investment firms, law firms, lenders, private corporations, local 
municipalities, and public agencies, including Veterans Affairs, Florida DEP 
Approved Appraiser, and SJRWMD. Valuations have been utilized for 
mortgage loan purposes, equity participation, due diligence support, 
condemnation proceedings and insurance purposes. Assignments have 
included the valuation of existing and proposed properties, as well as market 
studies, highest and best use studies, and property value impact studies. 

Bachelor of Arts Degree, Benedictine University, 2000 

Appraisal Course Work Completed: 

Appraisal Institute 

110-Appraisal Principles 
120-Appraisal Procedures 
210-Residential Case Study 
310-Basic Income Capitalization 
410-Uniform Standards of Professional Practice-Part A 
420-Uniform Standards of Professional Practice -Part B 
510-Advanced Income Capitalization 
520-Highest and Best Use and Market Analysis 
530-Advanced Sales Comparison and Cost Approach 
540-Report Writing and Valuation Analysis 
550-Advanced Applications 
Continuing Education in USPAP, ARGUS, STDB.com 

State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser #FL-RZ2806 

Member of the Appraisal Institute (MAI) #432527 
2020 Past President Florida East Coast Chapter Appraisal Institute 

I have been qualified as an expert witness in Brevard County circuit court. I have 
testified in court cases involving commercial Real Estate litigation. 
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PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 
FOR 

JASON C. MALICK 

EDUCATION: Bachelor of Arts Business Administration, University of 
Florida, 2004 

LICENSES: State-Registered Trainee Appraiser, RI25267 

APPRAISAL COURSEWORK: 
Appraisal Principles 
Appraisal Procedures 
Florida Appraisal Law 
15-HourNational USPAP 
Income Capitalization Approach 
Report Writing and Case Studies 
Sales Comparison and Cost Approach 
Market Analysis and Highest and Best Use 

APPRAISAL EXPERIENCE: 
Appraisal experience including Vacant Land, Multi­
Family, Single-Family, Industrial, Retail, and other 
Commercial and Residential Properties 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
• September 2021 to Present - Commercial and Residential 

Trainee, Tuttle-Armfield-Wagner Appraisal & Research, 
Melbourne, FL 

• January 2019 to January 2020-Real Estate Agent 
Premier Properties and Coldwell Banker Paradise, 
Indialantic, FL 
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Fro m : Matthew Jehs <matthew~ehs@t-a - w.com> 
Sent Mond,oy, April 28, 2025 9:42 AM 
To: :.t~ffany@t-a-w.com 
Cc: dina.tay lor@t-a-w .com 
Subject: PM: Indi an River County envir onmental bond apprai:;al,: 

Fron,·: W.endy Swindell <w.swindell@ indianriv e r_R"ov> 
Sent: M onday, April 28, 2025 9 :40 AM 
T o: Matthew Jehs <matthew_jehs@tt-a-w.com> 
Cc: AshleyJ. Unewood <alin11wood @ indianriver.eov>; Jennifer Hyd e <jhyde@indianrlver.gov> 
Subject: RE: I ndian River County environmental bond appraisals 

Pt.ease consider this email a s County approval for you to move rorward w ith this work. 
Thank you , and please let me know if you have any questions. 

Wendy Swindell 
Assistant Director Parks & Conservation 

1590 9th St SW • Vern Beach • 32962 
(772) 226-1781 • (772) 269-4558 (Cell) 

Not~ newema;t address: mwio<tcflP:tndJPPdYr:C qqy 
Norenewweb a ddress: www.fod,onriver.gpv{parksandr«;~arion 
Find u s on Social Media! Channel. 27 Facebook lnstagram 

From: Wendy Swindell 
Sent : Thursday, April 17, 2025 3:17 PM 
To; Matthew Jchs <matthewj-ehs(lnt-a-w.com> 
Cc: Ashley J_ Unewood <alingwood@'ind1anriver.gov>; Seth Powell <bpowell@indianrtver.gov>: Chris Hicks 

<chicks@fndianriyer.gov> ; Ryan Sw·eeney < rsweencvtl!Dindianriver goy> 
Subject: Indian RN'~r County environm ental bond appraisals 

Good anemoon, 
I received your voicemall and called back but you had left for the day. 

We are looking to start the appraisal process we d iscussed on the phone a few weeks ba ck. can you 
please send me a proposa.l for appraisal services, tailored for the env ironmental bond process, and 
based on FDEP requirements. for the following parcels: 

Project Name Owner Parcel ID Sl2e (Acres) 
JungleTrail Island C lub Island C lub Manor D evelopment 31392600000010000008.0 

19.36Manor LLC 

Our-ranee Place Propeny Palm Bay Joan LLC 31392100000006000015.0 13.08 
Currence Corner 
P ropem, 

Smith. Peay Lee & Randolph 
Erwin 

31392100000005000001.0 1 .37 

Hale G roves Property Hale G rove 4 L LC 31 392100000005000014.0 18.37 
Hele Grove St.oretront Hale 580 US1 LLC 31392800000300000002.0 4.90 
93"' Lane Riverfront Chri stian Hammarskjold 3139210000000500001o.1 4 .40 
Winter Beach 73rd John Luther 3 2390300000003000001.0 35.68 

P lease also inc lude In your proposal a schedule fo r completio n of the a ppraisals. 

We m ay have a d dtuona l contact informatio n for the owners - please let me know if this is needed and 
I will find what we have. 
Thank. you . and please le t me know if we need to d iscu ss any o f this information. 

Wendy Swindell 
Assistant DirectorPorks & Conser11ation 

1590 9"' St SW • V ero Beach • 32962 
(772) 226-1781 • (772) 269-4 558 (Cell) 

Nore n e w email address: wswin9ClfllS>lndiOQUV<( gpv 
Noel! n ~w wttb oddrl!ss: www_,n41qn!iYcr .q9v/qorAsondn:ca:ntron 
Find u s on Social Media! Channel 27 Faceboo k lnst.agra,n 
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